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Ferbey, Stasia EAQ:EX

L R
From: Braun, Nathan EAOEX
Sent: Friday, Aprit 17, 2015 9:19 AM
To: ‘James Witzke' {jamesw®@gitxaalanation.com)
Cc: Dodd, Nikki EAOEX
Subject; ENG Canada - Gitxaala SOC edits
Attachments: Part €_draft-20150413 - Gitxaala SOC edits.docx
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hello James,

Following from our discussions earlier this week, here are the edits we proposed in relation to Gitxaala’s comments
about EAQ’s SOC assessment. We have made these edits in consideration of the nature and extent of the effects of the
proposed LNG Canada project,

We are stili considering other comments from Gitxaala.

Please let me know if you have any further comments on the SOC assessment, and if you would fike to meet to discuss.

Regards,
‘Nathan
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Ferbe}', Stasia EAO:EX

From: Braum, Nathan EAO:EX

Sent: Wednesday, April 8, 2015 4:46 PM
To: James Witzke; Hubert, Edwin EAQ:EX
Cc: Dedd, Nikki EAC:EX

Subject: RE: Gitxaala Meeting

Thanks. We will book a room here at the EAO offices (836 Yates St) for the morning of April 13,

Nathan

From: lames Witzke [mailto:jamesw@gitxgalanation.com]
Sent: Wednesday, Aoril 8, 2015 4:30 PM

To: Braun, Nathan EAQ:EX; Hubert, Edwin EAQ:EX

Ce: Dodd, Nikki EAO:EX

Subject: RE: Gitxaala Meeting

Hi Nathan, we will come there as we are attending & meeting in Victoria the next day.

We would like to discuss the SoC for LNG Canada sometime in the next week or two {still working to see what timelines

lock like}, but think a larger conversation needs to oceur as well in the near future.

GITXAALA

ENVIRONMENTAL
MONITORING

James Witzke
Environmental Assessment Coordinator
Gitxaala Environmenial Monftoring

280-110 1% Ave W
Prince Rupert BC
V8J 1A8

W; 250-624-3339

C: 250-600-3622

From: Braun, Nathan EAC:EX [mailto:Nathan.Braun@gav.bc.ca)
Sent: April 8, 201% 4:11 PM

To: James Witzke; Hubert, Edwin FAO:EX

Ce: Dodd, Nikki EAOQ:EX

Subject: RE: Gitxaala Meeting
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Hello James,
Monday at Sam works for us, Are you still planning to come to Victoria for this? We’d he happy to host you here,
When would you like to have the Strength of Claim meeting? Would it be in relation to LNG Canada, or more general?

Thanks,
Nathan

From: James Wilzke [mailto: jamesw@qitkaalanation.com}
Sent: Wednesday, April 8, 2015 3:36 PM

To: Braun, Nathan EAQ:EX; Hubett, Edwin EAC:EX
Subject: RE: Gitxaala Meeting

Hi Nathan,
Can we arrange the meeting for 9 AM on the morning of the 13" then?

We would like to keep this meeting focused on the technical aspects of our review, but would also like to plan for a
separate meeting 1o discuss Strength of Claim as well.

In attendance on Monday will be Myself, Samantha Lewis (GEMs new project coordinator), Germaine Conacher, Matt
Hammond and Viginia Mathers.

At the second meeting, we will have Dr. Charles Menzies and Robert Janes present.

Thanks

GITXAALA

ENVIRONMENTAL
MONITORING

lameas Witzke
Environmential Assessment Coordinator
Gitxaala Environmental Monitoring

280-110 1" Ave W
Prince Rupert BC
V81 1AR

W: 250-624-3339

C: 250-600-3622
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From: Braun, Nathan EAQ:EX [mailto:Nathan.Braun@gov.hc.ca]
Sent: April 7, 2015 8:39 PM

To: James Witzke'; Hubert, Edwin EAC:EX

Subject: RE: Gitxaala Meeting

Hello James,

Unfortunately the afternoon of April 13" isn’t great for me. Couid the morning of Aprit 13 or any time April 14 work for
you?

Just to let you know, we are planning a workshop/meeting on the additional LNG Canada wake studies for April 15. The
meeting will be in Vancouver (with a remote participation option). Edwin will be sending out an invitation tomorrow.

Nathan

From: James Witzke [mailto:jamesw@agitxaalanation.com)]
Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2015 4:07 PM

To: Braun, Nathan EAQ:EX; Hubert, Edwin EAQ:EX
Subject: Gitxaata Meeting

Good day.
Are the two of you available for a meeting on the afternocn of the 13™ in Victoria? We would fike to po over the draft
referral material as well as discuss any outstanding issues from the EA application. We propose to have our comments

on the referral package by the afternoon of the 8" or morning of the 10™ for your review prior ta our meeting.

Thanks

-
ENVIRONMENTAL
MONITORING

James Witzke
Environmental Assessment Coordinator
Gitxaala Envircnmental Monitoring

280-110 1" Ave W
Prince Rupert BC
V&1 1A3

W: 250-624-3339

C: 250-600-3622
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

File: 30050-20/AD15-04-

Ref: 104934
December 19, 2014
SENT VIA EMAIL

Deputy Chief Clarence Innis
and Councillers

Gitxaala Natian

PO Box 149

11 Ocean Brive

Kitkatla, BC VOV 1CD

Dear Chief Innis and Councillors:

Aurora Liguefied Natural Gas Ltd. (Proponent} proposes to construct and operate a
liquefied natural gas export facility (proposed Project). As an initial step in the
consuitation process, the Environmental Assessment Office (EAQ) has considered the
potential impacts of the proposed Project on the rights and title {Aboriginal Interests)
claimed by Gitxaala Nation.

Overview of the proposed Project

The Proponent is proposing to construct and operate a new facility to liquefy natural gas
and enable its export to overseas markets. The proposed Project would be located on
the southeast corner of Digby Island, 3 km southwest of Prince Rupert, BC, British
Columbia {see Appendix A for a proposed Project map) and includes a liguefied natural
gas (LNG) facility, a marine terminal, and related shipping activities from the marine
terminal to the Pilot Boarding Station at Triple Island. The facility would have a storage
capacity of up to 540,000 m” and would produce up to 24 million tonnes per year of
LNG. The marine terminal and LNG loading facility would be capable of accommadating
up to three LNG carriers with a capacity up to 217,000 m®. The proposed Project will
require approximately 160 to 320 annual LNG carrier visits.

The proposed Project is in the early stages of the environmentat assessment (EA)
process. The exact locations of related infrastructure (e.g. work camp) are not yet
known. More informatian about the proposed Project (including specific locations of
infrastructure} will be gathered through the course of the EA and will be included in the
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Proponent’'s Application for an EA Certificate. Available details about the propased
Project are and will continue to be publically available on EAQ’s website at
hitp://www.eao0.gov.bc.ca.

Context of an Initial Assessment of Strength of Claims

A key objective of the EA process is to identify potential adverse effects of proposed
projects and explore measures to avoid, mitigate or otherwise appropriately address
such effects. EAQ is committed to meeting its duty to consult and accommodate, as
appropriate, with regards to the potential impacts of the proposed project on Gitxaala
Nation's Aboriginal Interests. The scope of the required consultation and any
accommodation is proportionate to both a preliminary assessment of strength of claims
and a preliminary assessment of potential seriousness of impacts of the proposed
Project on those claims. Please note that the EA process is not a rights determination
process; rather, the purpose of these initial assessments is to inform consultation and
accommodation regarding this proposed Project.

EAQ is providing our initial assessments to Gitxaala Nation for your input. EAQ's
assessments and your input will be used to better understand the nature of the
Aboriginal Interests that may be impacted by the proposed Project. The initial
assessment, and any information you provide, may also be useful to other permitting
agencies that may be required to issue authorizations asscciated with the proposed
Project, such as the British Columbia Oil and Gas Commission.

The initial strength of claim assessment considered Aboriginal rights, including title, as
defined by current case law, which may be impacted by the proposed Project. EAO
acknowledges that for some First Nations, the specific locations where a First Nation
exercised Aboriginal rights around the time of contact, or at 1846, do not include some
locations that may be very importani to those First Nations for current-day use for
tradition purposes. The exercise of rights at these locations can be considered in the
EA, as there are opportunities during the EA to identify impacts to such uses and to
address such impacts through mitigation measures, as appropriate.

This initial assessment is specific to the areas of Gitxaala Nation’s asserted traditional
territory that are in proximity to the proposed Project. This assessment does not apply o
other parts of Gitxaala Nation's territory. It is based on information currently available to
government including information brought forward in other EA processes that are
underway or completed (see list of references in Appendix B) and is subject to change
should case law change or additional information become available, including any
information you may provide. Please review these initial assessments and contact me if
you have any comments or additional information that should be considered.

A3
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Initial Review of Gitxaala Nation's Claims of Aboriginal Interests in the Vicinity of
the proposed Project

Based on current case law and a review of the currently available information regarding
what was considered Gitxaala traditional territory at the time of contact and information
indicating historic use, EAO's inifial assessment is that Gitxaala Nation has a:

+ Weak to moderate prima facie claim of Aboriginal rights to harvest resaurces with
respect to any Gitxaala use of the coastal area, including the area of the
proposed Project. The proposed Project is located outside of what was
considered by ethnographers as within the pre-contact traditional territory of the
Gitxaala Nation. While it is probable that Gitxaala Nation used campsites and
harvested resources along the coast en route to or from the eutachon fishery on
the Nass River each year, use of this area at the time of contact (1787) was likely
conditional on the permission of, or kinship ties to, the Nine Allied Tsimshian
Tribes.

» Weak prima facie claim of Aboriginal title within or near those portions of the
proposed Project areas which overlap with the asserted traditional territory of
Gitxaala Nation as the evidence available suggests Gitxaala use of these lands
was for transitory purposes and was tikely conditional on the permission of, or
kinship ties to, the Nine Allied Tsimshian Tribes.

Potential Impacts of a LNG Facility fo Gitxaala Nation's Aboriginal Interests

EAO's initial review of the proposed Project description and information for other similar
projects suggests that the proposed Project may include the following:
» Construction and operation of a naturai gas receiving and LNG production
facility, including associated infrastructure {e.g. storage tanks for LNG);
« Construction and operation of a marine terminal, including jetties and vessel
berths;
» Operation of LNG carriers and supporting marine traffic along a designated
marine access route; and
e Related infrastructure, including temporary construction camps.

Potential impacts of the proposed Project to Aboriginal Interests include:

s The proposed facility, associated infrastructure and marine terminal may
temporarily or permanently impact an Aboriginal Group’s access to fands and
waterways in these areas where fishing, hunting of marine mammals and
gathering activities occur in the immediate vicinity;

* The praoposed facility, associated infrastructure and marine terminal may impact
the productive capacity of this area in relation to fish, animal or plant habitat;

A4
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¢ Shipping may affect marine resources, including Aboriginal Groups’ access to
lands and waterways where fishing, hunting of marine mammals and gathering
activities occur; and

» Potential effects of air emissions from the facility on vegetation, terrestrial wildlife
habitat and fresh water fish.

This list of potential impacts is not meant to be exhaustive and these potential impacits
are based on a preliminary stage of information gathering that wiil continue throughout
the EA process. l{ is important to recognize that the location of proposed Project
infrastructure may also change. As part of the EA process, EAQO is seeking your input to
improve our understanding of the potential effects of the proposed Project on Gitxaala
Nation’s Aboriginal Interests.

Given the nature and location of the proposed Project, EAO is of the initial view that the
potential impacts to Gitxaala Nation’s Abgriginal Interests are likely to be minor. Please
note that this initial assessment of impacts could change during the EA as more
information becomes available,

Scope of Consultation for the Proposed Project

EAQ’s initial determination is that the Crown's duty to consult with Gitxaala Natfion lies
at the low end of the Haida spectrum for the propased Project. This assessment may
change as more information becomes available through the EA process. EAQ’s
approach to date has been to meet or exceed this level of consultation.

Gitxaala wili be included in Schedule B of the Section 11 Order for the proposed
Project, providing for the following consultation opportunities:

» Participation in the Working Group;

» Meetings to identify and discuss Aboriginal Interests that may be affected by the
proposed Project and potential measures to avoid, mitigate, address, or
otherwise accommodate impacts;

* Review and comment cn key documents, including draft Application infoermation
Requirements, the Proponent’s Application for an Environmental Assessment
Certificate, and EAO’s draft Assessment Report and Aboriginal Consultation
Report; and

¢ Submission of a document outlining Gitxaala Nation's views on the Assessment
Report to be inctuded in the package of materials sent to Ministers if the
proposed Project is referred for decision.

Funding:
EAQ provides some funding to assist with First Nations participation in the EA process,

particularly those aspects where EAO is engaged in direct discussion with First Nations.
L)
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At this time, | would like to offer Gitxaala Nation a grant in the amount of $15,000 to
assist with your participation of the EA review of the proposed Project.

This funding includes:

» 35,000 from EAO for the Pre-Application Stage (to be distributed as soon as
practicable after confirmation is received); and

« 510,000 from EAQ for the Application Stage (to be distributed after Aprit 1, 2015,
and may be flowed in instalments as funding permits).

This funding is intended to assist your First Nation with costs associated with
participation in the substituted EA. This funding may he used for the fellowing activities:

+ Review of correspondence, including any ethnographic reports or preliminary
sirength of claim assessments EAQ might make;

» Participation in the Working Group, including attendance at meetings and
associated travel and related work; :

» Review and comment on the draft Section 11 Order and the Application;

s Review and comment on the draft Application information Requirements
document, draft Assessment Report and EAO’s Aboriginal consultation report;
and

» ldentification of respective Aboriginal interests that may be adversely affected by
a proposed project and measures to avoid, mitigate, or otherwise address or
accommodate potential adverse impacts on Aboriginail interests, as appropriate.

EAC requests that Gitxalaa Nation confirm the acceptance of the grant in writing (letter
or email) by no later than January 15, 2015. In the event that EAO does not receive a
written confirmation by this date, EAQ will assume that Gitxaala Nation has declined this
funding.

tn addition, as the proposed Project is undergoing a substituted EA, the Canadian
Environmental Assessment Agency (the Agency) has committed to provide funding to
support Gitxaala Nation's participation in certain eligible activities as part of a
substituted EA, and EAO has commitied to distribute that funding. A funding offer from
the Agency will be communicated by EAD to Gitxaala Nation in a forthcoming letter.

Next steps:
| would like to set up a meeting with you to discuss these initial assessments and the

EA, and propose the week of January 12, 2015. Please let me know if you and/or your
representatives would be available that week for a meeting.

.16
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We look forward to hearing your views regarding this initial assessment and remain
interested in understanding the nature of your Aboriginal Interests in the vicinity of the
praposed Project, how the proposed Project may impact Gitxaala Nation, and any
measures suggested to mitigate or avoid potential impacts.

EAQ intends o share a summary of our initial conclusions on strength of claim with the
Proponent for the proposed Project. These initial conclusions will inform the scope of
consudtation and any accommadation that may be required to address proposed Project
impacts that are relevant to the Proponent fulfiling the delegated procedural aspect of
consultation with Aboriginal Groups. If you have any concerns about that, please
contact me by January 15, 2015. Otherwise, we would appreciate receiving any
comments you have on these initial assessments by January 30, 2015.

EAO looks forward to consulting with Gitxaala Nation on the EA for the proposed
Project. If Gitxaala Nation has any questions, requires further information or would fike
to arrange a meeting, please contact me at 250-638-5172 or by email at
Tavis.McDonald@gov.bc.ca.

Yours truty,

Tavis McDenald

Enclosures;

Appendix A: Map of the proposed Project and Gitxaala Nation’s asserted traditional
territory

Appendix B: List of references

cc:  James Witzke
Gitxaala Environmental Menitoring

Robert Janes
JFK Law

Linda Robertson, Manager, Skeena Region
Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation

Mark Lofthouse, Chief Negotiator
Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation
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Marc Steynen, First Nations Major Projects Liaison Advisor
BC Oil and Gas Commission

Vivian Au, Project Assessment Manager
Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

Katherine Beavis
Transport Canada
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APPENDIX A: Map of the proposed Project and Gitxaala Nation’s asserted traditional
territory boundary.
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Appendix B: References reviewed as part of this initial assessment of Gitxaala Nation's
strength of claims of Aboriginal Interests in the vicinity of the proposed Praject.

Ministry of Attorney General (2011). Gitxaala First Nation: Review of Ethnographic and
Historical Sources Relating to the Traditional Territories of the Gitxaala and Neighbouring
First Nations (shared with you in 2011).

Ministry of Justice and Attorney General (2013). “Review of Supplementary Ethnographic
Material provided by Gitxaala First Nation.” Memoranda from Kecia Dusseault (Aboriginal
Research Division) to Kenneth Howes (Environmental Assessment Office), dated October 9 and
17, 2013 (shared with you on November 7, 2013).

Ministry of Justice and Atterney General {2013), "Gitxaala Submission — Prince Rupert Area
(March 2013)". Memorandum from Kecia Dusseault (Aboriginai Research Division) to
Kenneth Howes (Environmental Assessment Office), dated December 19, 2013 {shared with
you on January 31, 2014).

Gitxaala Nation (2013). Gitxaala Nation: Aboriginal Title to & Rights at the ‘Fairview Port Lands’
about Sulga Kxeen, Ksha Ganaaw & Wil 'Yaga Loa. Strength of Claim Submission including
Oral History Evidence. March 8, 2013.

Menzies, Charles {2011). Gitxaala Use and Cccupancy in the area of the proposed Northern
Gateway Pipeline Tanker Routes.

Affidavits from the following witnesses respecting Gitxaala resource use, submitted to the
Enbridge Northern Gateway Project Joint Review Panel;

- Gilbert Hill

- Greg McKay

- Muriel Milion

- Agnes Shaw

- Jeob (Fred) Spencer

- Annabelle Woods

Transcripts recording Gitxaala testimony at community hearings of the Enbridge Northemn
Gateway Project Joint Review Panel (March and April 2012).

Ministry of Justice and Attorney General. (2014). "Gitxaala Use of Camgpsites in Prince Rupert
Harbour Area and coast Tsimshian Permissions”. Memoranda from Kecia Dusseault (Aboriginal
Research Division} to Cory Waters (Environmental Assessment Office), dated October 23, 2014
(shared with you an October 24, 2014).

Ministry of Justice and Attorney General. {2014). "Detailed Review of the Gitxaala Submission —
Prince Rupert Harbour Area (March 2013)". Memoranda from Kecia Dusseault (Aboriginal
Research Division) to Kenneth Howes (Environmental Assessment Office), dated

Oclober 28, 2014 {shared with you on October 30, 2014).

Environmental Assessment Office (EAO) {2014). Pacific Northwest LNG Project Assessment
Repont. (Available at www. eao.qgov.be.ca)
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Fite: 30050-20/ADIS-04-01
30050-20/AGPO-04-01

Ref: 104850
November 27, 2014

James Witzke

Gitxaala Envircnmental Monitoring
Gitxaala Nation

PO Box 149

11 Ocean Drive

Kitkatia BC VOV 1C0

Dear Mr. Witzke:

Thank you for your letters on behalf of the Gitxaala Nation (Gitxaala) dated

August 15, 2014, September 16, 2014 and October 24, 2014 regarding the draft section
11 Orders for the two projects proposed by Aurora Liguefied Natural Gas L.td.
(Propanent): Digby Isfand Project and Grassy Point Project. | would aiso like to thank
you for taking the time to meet with me on November 18" to discuss Gitxaala's
concerns. | apologize for the delay in responding to your letters but can assure you that
the Environmental Assessment Office (EAQO) appreciates Gitxaala's views on the
environmental assessment (EA) process and your comments were considered prior to
finaiizing the section 11 Orders.

Below, in an abbreviated format, | have provided initial responses to your comments.
The cancemns identified by Gitxaala and our responses have benefited from our direct
conversation { would be pleased to meet with you again at your convenience further
discuss the responses below as well as how to ensure effective engagement going
forward to ensure any issues or concerns Gitxaala has with the EA process are
addressed in a timely manner,

Response on Comments received August 15, 2014:

Gitxaala’s Inpuf info the EA

e EAQ encourages the Proponent to engage with Aboriginal Groups as early as
possible {o identify Aboriginal Interests that may be potentially affected by the
proposed Praoject, applicable spatial and temporal parameters for measuring

A2
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Valued Components (VCs), standards and thresholds for determining the size
and scope of potential adverse effects to VCs and measures to avoid or mitigate
such potential adverse effects and/or otherwise accommodate such concerns,
where appropriate.

e EAQ welcomes further discussion on the particular field studies that Gitxaala is
interested in being involved with and how EAQ may assist in faciittating further
discussions with the Proponent related to those interests, if necessary.

s EAO also encourages Gitxaala to communicate these interests directly {o the
Propanent to ensure that planned fieldwork opportunities can include Gitxaala,
where appropriate (e.g. taking into cansideration safety and other practical
details}.

« As outlined in the section 11 Qrders there will be numerous opportunities for
Gitxaala to participate in the EA pracess through the Working Group (WG). The
WG is not the only forum for discussion of issues and Gitxaala will have specific
and focused consultation opporiunities with EAQ and with the Proponent related
to potential impacts on Gitxaala’s Aboriginal Interests. We look forward to
discussing with you how to ensure effective engagement and resolution of
concerns and issues through the EA process.

Scope of the Assessment

+ The Section 11 Qrder is a procedurai order issued under the Envirenmental
Assessment Act (Act), which outlines the procedural aspects and scope of the
EA process, including consuitation with Aboriginal Groups by both EAQ and the
Proponent. The Project Assessment Lead assumes the responsibility of
administering the legal requirements of the Act. EAO will consider the adequacy
of consultation undertaken throughout the assessment of the proposed Project
and will make recommendations to Ministers in relation to the adequacy of
consliltation and accommodation.

s EAOQ acknowledges that Gitxaala has concerns with respect to the scope of
assessment of impacts to Aboriginal Interests, including cumutative effects, and
whether governance rights, culture and spiritual beliefs are included in the
definition of "Abgriginal interests".

« EAQ is available to meet with Gitxaala and the Proponent to specifically discuss
concerns related to the scope of the EA and the methodology used to assess
potential impacts to Gitxaala's Aboriginal Inferests.

e Thank you for providing a list of issues that Gitxaala would like to see inciuded n
the EA for the proposed Project. EAC and the Proponent will consider these
issues during VC selection and during development of the Application
Information Reguirements.

A3
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Schedules for Aboriginal Groups

+ To clarify, the aspects of consultation with respect to Schedule B and C
Aboriginal Groups that are undertaken by EAQO and the Proponent are identical,
as outlined in sections 12.1 and 13.3 of the section 11 Orders for the proposed
Projects, respectively.

« In response to the concerns raised relating to the existence of the two schedules
and given that the approaches to consultation are identical, EAC will move those
Aboriginal Group’s identified on Schedule C {o Schedule B. [ will be issuing a
Section 13 Order in the near future to make this change.

Need for a Public Hearing

» Public consultation will be in accordance with the Public Consultation Policy
pursuant to the Act, and will be conducted as outlined in the section 11 Orders
for the propased Projects.

» EAQ is available to meet with Gitxaala to specifically discuss opportunities for
engagement with your community members through the EA process for the
proposed Projects.

Coordination betwesen CEAA and EAC Review

» The Federal Minister of the Environment has accepted the Province's request for
substitution on August 21, 2014 for the proposed Aurora LNG Projects. The
Canadian Envircnmenial Assessment Agency has or will be nolifying you of this
decision.

+ Under substitution, the British Columbia-led EA process will meet all of the
requirements of a federal EA, as outtined in the Memorandum of Understanding
between the Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency {the Agency) and the
British Columbia Environrnental Assessment Office (EAQ) on Substitution of
Environmental Assessment (2013), inciuding sections 5 and 19 of CEAA 2012.

Specific Comments on Draff Orders

1. As mentioned above, all Abariginal Groups on Schedule C will be added to
Schedule B.

2. EAQ acknowledges that for some Aboriginal Groups, the specific locations where
an Aboriginal Group exercised Aboriginal rights around the time of contact, or at
1846, does not include some locations that may be very important to those
Aboriginal Groups for current-day use for traditional purposes. The exercise of
these current-day rights at these locations will be considered in the EA. There will
be opportunities during the EA to identify impacts to such uses and to address
such impacts through mitigation measures, as appropriate.
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3. 'Residual Effects' are those effects remaining after the implementation of all
mitigation measures and therefore are expected cansequences of the reviewable
project for the selected VCs. This definition is provided on page 25 of the
Guideline for the Selection of Valued Components and Assessment of Potential
Effects.

4. EAOC has provided a definition of the five pilars {o Gitxaala in Ken Howes'
response to Bruce Watkinson, dated October 8, 2013, for the Pacific Northwest
LNG Project.

5. The rationale for the spalial scope includes consideration of navigational
hazards, which correspond fo the point at which pilots will be required, and is
largely influenced by Transport Canada and the legisiative mandate of that
federal agency as it relates to marine navigation. EAO will forward your concemns
related to shipping to Transport Canada. Aspects of Gitxaala’s concerns about
the scope of marine vessel traffic may also be addressed in the TERMPOL
process currently underway for adjacent projects already in the EA process.

6. An Appiication for an EA Certificate includes the characterization of seriousness
of potential impacts (including cumulative effects) to Aboriginal interests, before
and after additional mitigation. Note that cumulative effects are only assessed if a
residual effect has been identified faor a particular vaiued component and is likely
to interact spatially and temporally with cumulative effects from past, present and
reasonably foreseeable projects.

7. Section 12.1.6 now reads: "At the request of any of these Aboriginal Groups,
meet to discuss its Aboriginal Interests in relation to the proposed Project and
measures to avoid, mitigate, or otherwise accommedate potential adverse
tmpacts on Aboriginal Interests, as appropriate.”

8. Section 13.3.2 now reads: “Must, in the Application, specify Aboriginal interests
identified by Aboriginal Groups listed in Schedule B and C, that may be
potentially affected, and identify measures to avoid or mitigate such potential
adverse effects and/or otherwise accommodate the concerns of Aboriginal
Groups, as appropriate;

9. Please see section 13.2.2: (The Project Assessment Lead may direct the
Propcnent ta conduct the following activities: ) Implement additional measures for
consuitation and accommadation of any Aboriginal Groups where appropriate;

10.EAQO is available to meet with Gitxaala and the Proponent to discuss timelines
associated with your review of the draft Aboriginal Consultation Plan and draft
Aboriginal Consultation Reports as outlined in the section 11 Orders for the
proposed Projects.

11."otherwise managed” may include accommodation, where appropriate.
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Response on Comments received from Gitxaala on September 16, 2014:

Similar to other provincial agencies, EAO conducts consultation activities in accordance
with the Interim Updated Procedures for Meeting Legal Obligations When Consultation
First Nations and current case law. When appropriate, EAQ works closely and shares
information with ather Provincial agencies, such as Ministry of Forests Lands and
Natural Resources and Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation. Further, the
British Columbia Qit and Gas Commission (OGC) will rely, in part, on the information
developed and shared in the EA process to understand concerns raised by Aboriginal
Groups and to determine whether any additional consultation activities are required to
discharge OGC'’s consultation duties related to permitting and authorization decisions.

In accordance with the 2004 decision of the Supreme Court of Canada in Haida, the
scope of consultation is to be informed by a preliminary assessment of the strength of
claim and seriousness of impact. EAC wilt be providing a letter to Gitxaala shortly,
which provides EAO’s initial assessment of Gitxaala's claim to Aboriginal rights and title
and the potential impacts of the proposed Projects on those Aboriginal Interests.

Following the issuance of the section 13 Order (mentioned above), Gitxaala wilt be
included in Schedule B of the section 11 Orders for the proposed Projects, providing the
following consultation opportunities:

o Participation in the Working Group;

¢ Meetings to identify and discuss Aboriginal interests that may be affected by the
proposed Project and potential measures to avoid, mitigate, address, or
otherwise accommodate impacts;

* Review and comment on key documents, including draft Application Information
Requirements, the Proponent’s Application for an Environmental Assessment
Certificate, and EAQO's draft Assessment Report and Aboriginal Consultation
Report; and

» Submission of a document outlining Gitxaala’s views on the Assessment Report
to be included in the package of materials sent to Ministers when the proposed
Project is referred for decision.

EAO acknowledges that the duty to consult Aboriginal Groups rests with the Crown;
however, EAO can delegaie procedural aspects of consuitation to proponents. As a
result, the section 11 Orders for the proposed FProjects specifies the procedural
consultation requirements for the Proponent and requires the Proponent to report back
to EAQ regarding those delegated components. As outlined in the section 11 Qrders,
the Proponent must consult with Aboriginal Groups regarding the potential effects of the
proposed Projects on their Aboriginal Interests and measures to avoid, mitigate or
otherwise accommodate, when appropriate, such impacts. The Proponent must also
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seek advice from Aboriginal Groups regarding an Aboriginal Consultation Plan that will
guide consuitation activities with that Aboriginal Group and the Proponent. in addition to
Gitxaala’s participation on the WG, there will be further specific and focused
consultation opporiunities with EAO and with the Proponent related to discussing and
addressing potential impacts an Gitxaala’s interests from the proposed Projects.

The conclusions that EAQO reaches related to consultation and accommodation of
Aboriginal Groups, including Gitxaala, regarding these proposed Projects, will be
captured in the Consultation Reporis prepared by EAO during the 180-day Application
Review pericd. A draft of this Report, along with a copy of these draft Assessment
Reports will be provided to Abariginal Groups for comment prior to referral to the
Ministers for their decision on the proposed Projects. Aboriginal Groups may also make
direct submissions for consideration by the Ministers at the time of referral.

EAQ will work with Gitxaala through the EA process, including any meetings with us that
you request, in order to understand the potentiai impacis to Gitxaala Aboriginal Interests
(including cumulative impacts), and fo discuss appropriate measures to avoid, minimize,
mitigate or otherwise accommadate any project impacts on Aboriginal Interests as
appropriate.

Consultation Limifed to Legislated EA Process

EAO acknowledges Giixaala's concern that EAQ's approach to consultation as outlined
in the section 11 Orders for the proposed Projects will not be sufficient te determine the
severity of potential adverse impacis to Gitxaala from the proposed Projects. EAC is
available to meet with Gitxaala to discuss how our consuitation approach can ensure
that this concern is addressed.

EAQ acknowledges that, for some circumstances, current assessment methodologies
and the feasibility of finding ways to measure potential adverse project effects on socio-
cultural and ecological aspects that support Aboriginat Interests can be challenging.
EAQ is available to meet with Gitxaala to discuss how the EA for the proposed Projects
can adequately and meaningfully assess potential impacts to Gitxaala's Aboriginal
Interests and identify appropriate means of mitigation, and where appropriate
accommodation.

Gitxaala’s Inciusion on Schedule C of the Section 11 QOrders

Please see above, Aboriginai Groups identified in Schedule C will be moved info
Schedule B.

Selection of Valued Components

Thank you for providing comments made by the Joint Review Panel for the Site C Clean
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Energy Project. As mentioned above, EAQ is available to meet with Gitxaala and the
Proponent to specifically discuss concerns refated to VC selection. EAQ encourages the
Proponent to engage with Aboriginal Groups as early as possible to identify Aboriginal
Interests that may be potentially affected by the proposed Projects, and measures to
avoid or mitigate such potential adverse effects and/or otherwise accommaodate such
concerns, where appropriate.

Assessment of Cumulative Effects under Substituted Reviews

All the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 2012 requirements will he satisfied
under the substituted EA process, including Section 19(1). See the section 11 Orders,
Section 3: Scope of Assessment;

3.2 Pursuant to the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 2012, the scope of the
environmental assessment must take into account the factors under section
19(1) of the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act, 2012, including, but not
limited to, any environmental effects as defined by section 5 of that Act.

EAQO will work with Gitxaala o address any concerns related to the assessment of
cumulative effects on Gitxaala's Aboriginal Interests, as appropriate,

Participant Funding

EAQ provides some funding to assist with participation of Aboriginal Groups in the EA
process, particularly those aspects where EAQ is engaged in direct discussion with
Aboriginal Groups. Further, as the praposed Projects are undergoing substituted EAs,
the Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency has committed to provide funding to
support Gitxaala's participation in certain eligible activities as part of a substituted EA,
and EAOQ has committed to distribute that funding. More information about the capacity
funding available to support Gitxaala's participation in the EA for the proposed Prcqects
will be forthcoming.

Response to Comments received from Gitxaala October 24, 2014 letter;

Thank you for providing me with the Strength of Claim Submissions dated

March 8, 2013 as well as the material contained in the October 24, 2014 lefter. EAQ is
currently reviewing the material you provided in conducting an initial assessment of the
Strength of Claim, as weil as other readily available information, including material
provided to EAQ in relation to other LNG projects. Once complete EAO would like to
meet {o discuss the work we undertook in making this initial assessment. An initial
determination of Strength of Claim for the Aurora LNG Digby Island project will be sent
under a separate letter.
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In closing. EAQ looks forward to consulting with Gitxaala on the EA for these proposed
Projects. We are available to meet at your convenience to discuss the EA process and
consuliation approach for this proposed Project. If Gitxaala has any questions, requires
further information or would like to meet to discuss the EA, please contact me at my

office in Terrace at 250-638-5172 or Tavis.McDanald@gov.bc.ca.

Yours fruly,

Tavis McDonald
Project Assessment Lead

cCe

Rabert Janes
JFK Law Corp.

Virginia Mathers
JFK Law Corp.

Darcy Janko, Manager — Environment/Regulatary
Shell Canada

Vivian Au, Project Manager
Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

Tanya Martin, Aboriginal Relations Advisor
Transport Canada

Jack Smith, Director Environmental Assessment
Prince Rupert Port Authority

Robert Leece, Senior Negotiator
Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation

Cam Bentley, Manager First Nations Consultation
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Naturai Resource Operations

Amy Avila, Director Major Projects
Oif and Gas Commission
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BRITISH

COLUMBIA
Fife: 30080-20/PNWL-04-07

20050-20/PRGT-04-01

30050-20W0GT-04-01
Ref: 104725
October 24, 2014
SENT VIA EMAIL
Clarence Innis James Witzke
Acting Chief Environmental Assessment Coordinator
Gitxaala Nation Gitxaala Nation
PO Box 149 280-110 1% Avenue W
Kitkatla BC VOV 1CO Prince Rupert BC V8J 1A8
clarence.innis@qitxaalanation.com jamesw@gitxaalanation.com

Dear Acting Chief Innis and Mr. Witzke:

I write to provide response to your letter of Cctober 14, 2014 on Westcoast Connector
Gas Transmission (WCGT) Pipeline project sent o Nathan Braun, and your

April 10, 2014 letter sent to me, which provide a detailed response to the
Environmental Assessment Office’s (EAO) initial assessment of the strength of Gitxaala
First Nation's {Gitxaala) claims to Aboriginal rights and titfe {Aboriginal Interests) to
areas within Gitxaala asserted traditional territory that overlap with proposed natural gas
pipeline and facilities projects currently undergoing environmental assessment (EA). |
am advised that a number of these concerns articulated in your letters were also
discussed in a meeting on October 23, 2014 with Ken Howes in Prince Rupert. | wouid
also ke to take this opportunity to respond to separate letters sent from James Witzke
on October 21, 2014 requesting strength of claim analyses for each of the three
proposed Projects listed below.

{ apologize for the delay in responding to the April 10, 2014 letter but can assure you
that the content of that letter, along with the July 2014 Gitxaala Use Study, was
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Envirenmental Maiting Address, Location:
Assessment PO Box 9426 Stn Prov Gowt 1% & 2™ F1 — 836 Yates Street
Office Vigtoria BC VBW BV Victoria BC VEW 118

EAQ-2015-5114630 of 140 Page



considered by EAQ in developing the Gitxaala-specific sections in the draft Assessment
Reports for the following propesed Projects:

s  WCGT — shared with you October 1, 2014 (see section 7.3.1),

» Prince Rupert Gas Transmission (PRGT) Project — shared with you
October 15, 2014 (see section 7.4.1), and

e Pacific Northwest LNG (PNWLNG) facility project — shared with you
Qctober 14, 2014 (see section 7.3).

In this letter, | set out in more detail EAQ's responses to specific concerns raised in your
April 10, 2014 and Octeober 14, 2014 letters.

Your letters describe your concern that the draft preliminary assessments referenced in
EAQ’s draft Assessment Reports for the proposed WCGT, PRGT and PNWLNG facility
Projects do not propetly consider Gitxaala’s strength of claims to the Prince Rupert area
in particular. You also reiterate Gitxaala’s views that EAQ's initial assessment of the
duty to consult, which is based on initial assessments of both strength of claim and
potential project impacts, was premature and incorrect. EAO respectfully disagrees.

Our preliminary analysis shared with you was appropriately based on known, available
and existing ethnohistoric and ethnographic information, and invited more information
from Gitxaala to inform our views which you have alse provided and EAQ considered.
Recause EAQO's initial assessment of strength of claim and the duty to consult occurred
early in the EA processes, in order to inform depth of consultation on the proposed
Projects, as stated in my letter of January 31, 2014, EAO was of the view that the initial
assessments may change as more information becomes available through the EA
process.

However, regardless of FAQ’s assessment of the strength of Gitxaala Aboriginal rights
and title claims, Gitxaala has been provided with all consuitation opportunities provided
to ali Aboriginal Groups listed in Schedule B throughout the EA of the proposed WCGT,
PRGT and PNWLNG Projects, which included the following sieps reflecting a deeper
level of consultation in the Haida consultation spectrum‘:

e contacted at the outset of the EA for each of the projects and offered
membership on the Working Group;

» invited to all Working Group meetings:

* requested to provide input on the draft Orders pursuant to s. 11 of the
BC Environmental Assessment Act which defined the scope of the project and
the Application Information Requirements;
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» invited to participate in screening the formal applications for compliance with the
Application Information Requirements;

« requested to review and provide input on the development of an Issues Tracking
Table which captures comments and issues raised by Aboriginal Groups
throughout the consultation process, and the responses to those comments and
measures taken to address the concerns raised; and

« requested to review and provide input on a draft Assessment Reports, which
includes a section describing the consultation and accommodation of Aboriginal
Groups including Gitxaala, including project mitigations and conditions proposed
to address concerns raised by Aboriginal Groups, including addressing potential
impacts on Aboriginal Interests.

With respect to project impacts, a key objective of the EA process is to determine,
through detailed study and analysis, the potential adverse effects of the project on
Aboriginal interests and other Valued Components. If information gathered during an
EA, including information provided by Gitxaala First Nation to EAQ, indicates that
potential impacts to Gitxaala Aboriginal Interests were more serious than the Province's
initial assessment indicated, the assessment of the duty to consult and accommodate
would have been re-considered in light of this new information. However, as noted
above, Gitxaala was already being consulted at the deeper consultation level for the
proposed WCGT, PRGT and PNWING projects.

You provided a general overview of Gitxaala laws {ayaawx), society, culture,
governance and perspeciive on Gitxaala interconneciedness including the spiritual and
supernatural connectien with the lands and waters in your territory, described as context
before presenting Gitxaala concerns relating to the Prince Rupert Harbour projects and
the proposed LNG Canada project. EAO appreciates that Gitxaala is not a signatory to
a modern freaty, and that the marine resources existing within Gitxaala traditional
territory are significant to the Gitxaala way of life, past and present. This context has
infarmed how EAQ has approached consultation with Gitxaala regarding potential
impacts of projects on Gitxaala Aboriginal interests — resulting in Gitxaala being
provided with consulfation levels at a deeper level.

The EA process provides substantive opportunity to consider the potential effects of the
proposed projects, and their interaction with Gitxaala Aboriginal Interests. This
opportunity relies on Gitxaala to bring forward information for consideration during the
EA, as was your stated intent in your April 10, 2014 letter. On September 24, 2014,
EAQ received three subsequent documents for each project - Gitxaala Use Study;
Gitxaala Valued Components Report; and Gitxaala Nation Socioeconomic Report
{dated July, 2014) which was provided to Ken Howes for PNWLNG and to Nathan
Braun for the two pipeline Projects. | understand that the consideration and integration
of these materials continues and that updated draft Assessment Reports reflecting this
ongeing review will be provided to Gitxaala in the coming days directly from Ken Howes
or Nathan Braun relating to their respective Projects.

A4

EAQ-2015-5114632 of 140 Page



Gitxaala assert that Gitxaala possess exclusive, unceded control to Gitxaala territory,
which includes water (including the marine enviranment) and tand areas. EAG
acknowledges Gitxaala’s assertion for control in its territory, and recognizes that the
honour of the Crown requires that prior to final claims resolution, the Crown must
consult and accommodate, as appropriate, in relation to decisions that may adversely
impact those claims. Thus, EAO views the role of the Crown in the context of fulfilling
the duty to consuit regarding proposed projects, as aimed at determining the adverse
effects on Gitxaala Aboriginal Interests, including understanding the interaction of the
proposed projects, particularly on the marine environment, and appropriatety
accommodaliing potential impacts.

Strength of claim to specific areas

Thank you for the information on Gitxaala's views relating to the strength of Gitxaala
Aboriginal rights and title claims to specific areas. As captured in the draft Assessment
Reports for the proposed WCGT, PRGT and PNWLNG projects, EAQ has reconsidered
its assessment of Gitxaala Aboriginal Interests in tight of the recent Tsithgot'in decision,
the information provided in your letter of Aprit 10, 2014, and the July 2014 Gitxaata Use
Study Prepared for Port Edward Area LNG Projects submitted to EAO, as well as
review of the information in the enclosed report entitled "LNG Marine Route: Review of
Historical and Ethnographic Sources’, as follows:

o For clarity, EAO agrees that Gitxaala has a strong prima facie claim to Aboriginal
rights to fish, hunt, trap and gather marine and terrestrial resources on Porcher
Island, based on evidence of harvesting activities in a number of areas of the
island around the time of coniact,

o Regarding a Gitxaala viliage site on the Nass River, and Gitxaala's assertion of
strong Aboriginal title on the Nass, EAO agrees that there is evidence supporting
the existence of a former Gitxaala village site on the Nass River. This has been
articulated in the draft Assessment Reports provided to you for both WCGT and
PRGT projects. EAQ currently understands that the site is on the north shore of
Nass Bay and notes that the proposed pipeline Projects are routed on the south
shore. EAO would welcome further information from Gitxaala First Nation
regarding your Aborigina! title claim in this area, inciuding the specific location of
this village site and use of surrounding area.

» With respect to the reserves allocated to Gitxaala First Nation, aithough the
depth of evidence is somewhat variable with respect to these sites, EAO agrees
that there is evidence to support strong prima facie Gitxaala Aboriginal title
claims to the village/habitation sites carresponding with the five reserves at the
south of Pitt Island, Tsimtack IR7, Toowartz |\R8, Citeyats IR9, Clowel IR13, ard
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Sheganny IR14, and the reserves at Tsimlairen IR15 and Kitsementagan
IR19/19A, and likely surrounding areas used regularly and exclusively at 1846 for
traditional resource harvesting activities {(e.g. hunting, trapping, fishing, camping,
gathering places).

Regarding Campania Island, there is information indicating that the west side of
this island was used by Gitxaala for resource gathering, including hunting and
fishing, around the time of contact, which would support strong Aboriginal rights
claims to harvest resources in that area. With respect to Aristazabal Islands,
there is conflicting information about whether this was considered to be within the
traditional territary of Gitxaala or Kitasoo at the time of contact; Kitasco are noted
to have two reserves on this island. We have no information indicating sufficient
or exclusive occupation of that area by Gitxaala at 1846. EAO would welcome
further information from Gitxaala First Nation regarding your Aboriginal title
claims in this area.

With respect to Knackown in Kingkown Inlet (formerly named Bonilla Arm), there
is evidence indicating a Gitxaala historical village and that it was an important
resource gathering site at pre-contact and 1846. This supports a strong prima
face claim to Aboriginal title and strong prima face Aboriginal rights to hunt, fish
and gather.

With respect to Bear Bay, this is an ungazetted iocation and we would appreciate
further information regarding this location.

EAQ has considered the information provided by Gitxaala regarding its historic
use of the Prince Rupert Harbour and surrounding area, including use of camps
at Kennedy Island {(en route to and from the Nass eutachon fishery), Coast Island
(off Ridley Island) and inverness Cannery Site (a fishing camp) — and considered
it along with other available information, inciuding the extensive body of
ethnohistoric information regarding the Tsimshian. As described in Section 2 of
the draft Assessment Report, Part C for PNWLNG the historical record for the
Tsimshian is particularly rich, in large part due to their location relative to the
early fur trade. EAQ relied quite extensively on the materiais contained the
Barbeau and Beynon collections, along with the research and publications of
many other authors including Susan Marsden, Majorie Halpin, Margaret Seguin,
Andrew Martindale and John Cove - many of the same key ethno-historic
references used in the Gitxaala Traditional Use Studies report.

You raise concerns and have requested more information relating to EAQ’s
statements that areas in the vicinity of the Prince Rupert Harbour may have
required permission. Please see Attachment 1. Memo from Ketia Dusseault to
Cory Waters dated October 23, 2014 entitled; “Gitxaala Use of Campsites in
Prince Rupert Harbour Area and Coast Tsimshian Permissions.” The statements
in the Gitxaala Use report regarding these areas are based on information
previously submitted by Gitxaala to the Province, and which the Province
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reviewed in detai! last year. The results of that review are summarized in memos
which Gitxaala has previously received (see below for further clarification of BC's
review of Gitxaala materials).

« |In critically analysing all avaitable information, EAO has not changed its view that
the Coast Tsimshian tribes controlled use of these areas requiring permission of
nen-members around 1846.

In your letter, you noted that the Gitxaala view their Aboriginal title to extend to the
waters within their traditional territory, it is unclear, based on current case law, how the
current test for Aboriginal title applies to submerged lands such as water ways.

Gitxaala also assert joint Aboriginal title in the Prince Rupert Harbour area. Although
there is some information indicating that Gitxaala may have shared exclusive
occupation to a village site in the Nass River with the nine Coast Tsimshian tribes,
subsequent fo when Nisga'a started to making use of a site previously used by Gitxaala,
there is no such information avaitable to EAO at this time indicating shared exclusive
occupation between Gitxaala and the nine surviving Coast Tsimshian tribes in the
Prince Rupert Harbour area at around 1846. We welcome any information from
Gitxaala regarding any such historic shared, exclusive occupation of any areas in the
Prince Rupert area.

Thank you for the Paper provided yesterday to Ken Howes, title "Tsimshian internal
Relations Reconsidered (Part 1)" by Dunn, John A. dated May 1976. On review of this
paper including the map on page 7, it wouid appear that the information relates
exclusively to linguistic discussion, and it is unclear how this information supports the
inclusion of Gitxaala in the Coast Tsimpshian considerations relating to rights and title
assessments in the area of the Prince Rupert Harbour at the time of contact and 1846.

Strength of Claim methodoloay and information considered

Your April 10, 2014 letter makes several incorrect statements criticizing the nature of
the Province’s review of Gitxaala information. t would like to clarify any
misunderstanding on this point, particularly the incorrect assertion that the Province has
ignared the Gitxaala submission of March 8, 2013, and the incorrect statement that the
Province has relied on materials that “are rife with assumptions and hypotheses that
have no supporting evidence and are detrimental to Gitxaala” (p.14 of your letter). The
Province carefully and diligently considers all materials that Gitxaala has submitted to
us, and makes reasonable efforts to approach the analysis objectively, honourably, and
thorcughly. This does not mean that the Province will uliimately agree with Gitxaala's
conclusions regarding the evidence. In my letter of March 12, 2014, | provided
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information regarding how the materials provided to EAQ by Gitxaala First Nation were
reviewed, along with copies of the memos summarizing these reviews. For clarity:

+ The seven affidavits and six volumes of transcriptions of Gitxaala testimany at
the Northern Gateway Joint Review Panel, which were provided to EAQ in a
letter of July 18, 2013, were reviewed in detail. A summary of conclusions of the
review was provided in a memorandum to Kenneth Howes (EAQ) by Kecia
Dusseault dated 9 October 2013 entitled “Review of Supplementary
Ethnographic Material provided by Gitxaala”.

+ The report by Dr Charles Menzies entitled “Gitxaala Use and Occupancy in the
Area of Proposed Northern Gateway...” (18 December 2011) provided by
Gitxaala to EAO on July 18, 2013 was also reviewed. The summary of this
review was provided in a memorandum to Kenneth Howes (EAO) by Kecia
Dusseault dated 17 October 2013 entitled "Review of Supplementary
Ethnographic Material provided by Gitxaala”.

* The Fairview Port Lands submission provided by Gitxaala to EAQ on
October 31, 2013, which included a report submitted by Gitxaala FN entitled
“Gitxaala Nation: Aboriginal Title to & Rights at the ‘Fairview Port Lands’ ...
including Oral History Evidence. March 8, 2013,” as well as 12 statutory
deciarations and a CD of ethnohistorical sources, was also reviewed in detail.
The Province's review of this infarmatian was summarized in a memorandum to
Kenneth Howes (EAO) by Kecia Dusseault entitled “Gitxaata Submission —
Prince Rupert Area (8 March 2013),” dated 18 December 2013, provided to
Gitxaala First Nation with my letter of March 12, 2014.

Please note that the information provided on October 31, 2013 to EAQ was the same
information provided to Mr. Lofthouse in Mr. Robbins’ letter of December 20, 2013. With
respect to a direct response to Mr. Robbins’ letter, a response from the Ministry of
Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation should be forthcoming shortly. However, your
statements that "Mr. Robbins’ lefter and the submissions therein have not been
acknowledged or substantively addressed by the Province” and “the EAQ itself
completely ignores the Gitxaala submission of March 8, 2013, and ait evidence,
regardless of the source of evidence, that supports Gitxaala’s position that it used and
occupied relevant areas” are untrue.

Having said this, | understand in the meeting yesterday with Gitxaala, Ken Howes
committed to reviewing the information contained in these affidavits. EAQO has
requested further review of those submissions, and we will share details of how the
affidavit information was considered and expect to provide this information to you in
advance of our October 30, 2014 meeting in Vancouver.
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On p. 26 of your letter, you list other sources of information filed by Gitxaala in the JRP
Process. Most of the information that you listed was reviewed by the Province in the
development of the recently completed Ministry of Justice report entitled "LNG Marine
Route: Review of Historical and Ethnographic Sources” (enclosed), or in subsequent
reviews of materials provided by Gitxaala to EAQ.

| believe that the misunderstanding regarding EAQ’s use of the information provided by
Gitxaala may stem in part from a misunderstanding regarding the criteria the Province
considers in undertaking strength of claim assessments. As | stated in my letter of
March 11, 2014, these criteria are defined in case law as follows:

e Aboriginal rights depend upon the practise, customs, and ftraditions that are
integral to the distinctive culture of an Aboriginal group af the time of European
contact. With respect to traditional resource harvesting practices, these are site-
specific such that they can only be exercised today on specific tracts of land
where the Aboriginal group practiced that aclivity prior to contact.

« Aboriginal title is based on occupation af 1846,

As articulated in the draft Assessment Reports shared with you for the proposed
WCGT, PRGT and PNWLNG projects, EAO reconsidered its initial assessment of the
strength of claim to Aboriginal title foilowing the release of the Supreme Court of
Canada decision in Tsithgotin Nation v. BC on June 28, 2014, which clarified the test
for Aboriginal title relating to the elements of sufficient and exclusive occupation as at
18486.

In our assessment of Gitxaala materials, EAQ considered the evidence provided in light
of the criteria set out in current case law, and in the context of other available materials.
For example, EAQ’s assertion that we were not aware of evidence that Gitxaala
occupied or made use of any sites in the Prince Rupert Harbour area at 1846 that would
support a claim ta Aboriginal title applies to occupation at 1846. The example quoted on
p. 15 of your letter regarding the migration from Temlaxham or Temlaxam describes an
event that oceurred thousands of years ago,; although Ts'ibasaa may have stopped
temporarily at a site near modern-day Prince Rupert, he ultimately settled and took
territory on Pitt Island. The Ts'ibasaa example is not evidence of a Gitxaala presence at
Metlakatla or at Prince Ruperi Harbour at contact (understood to be 1787) or at 1846. in
fact, despite a very thorough review of readily available source materials (including all of
the sources cited in the Menzies report) the Province has been unabie to find evidence
of a Gitxaala presence at Mstlakatla or Prince Rupert Harbour at contact or at 1846,
apart from evidence that Gitxaala made use of campsites in this coastal area en route fo
the Nass fishery. We have also considered available information, based on numerous
sources, indicating that use of the area around Prince Rupert Harbour would have likely
required the permission of the Coast Tsimshian tribes, a factor we consider to decrease
the strength of a Gitxaala claim to Aboriginal rights to that area. l{ would not be
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reasonable to rely on Beynon’s report of camps in the vicinity of Prince Rupert that are
not attributed to specific tribes to support Gitxaala claims to such camps, as these sites
could instead be attributed to non-Gitxaala tribes known to use the area at that time.
Again, please see the enclosed memo for more information refating to this analysis
(dated October 24, 2014, from Kecia Dusseault to Cory Waters, Attachment #1).

On p.15 of your letter, you challenge the insertion of the term “[Coast Tsimshian]” into a
citation from Barbeau File 418.2, arguing that this insertion is ‘remarkably misleading fo
the disadvantage of the Gitxaala”. it is true that the source did not explicitly state “Coast
Tsimshian,” but it was implied by the immediate context of the statement: a Gits'iis
informant discussing the territories and villages of the nine tribes around Metlakaila.
After listing more than a dozen Coast Tsimshian village sites, Herbert Wallace stated
that the Gitxaala “had no vililage” at Metlakatla, then he indicated that the “site of Prince
Rupert is an old site” which the Gitwilgyots took from the Tlingit, and then he noted that
the “adjacent coast up to Nass and down to Skeena was used in common by all the
tribes.” Except for the statement dismissing the Gitxaala presence at Metlakatia, ali of
this information concerns the Coast Tsimshian tribes. After discussing the area around
Mettakatla, Barbeau’s questioning then leads, geagraphicatlly, southwest to the
neighbourhood of Stephens Island, where Wallace identified a “Gitxaala village on one
of the islands {Barbeau identified “Map 2, Site 23,” which was not available for review].”
He noted that Gitxaala “claimed Pitt and Banks and neighbouring islands far hunting
and fishing grounds. The Gitxaala never went to the Skeena; but they went to the Nass
and had territory (fishing there}.” The informant then offers a lengthy catalogue of Coast
Tsimshian sites on the Skeena River, without mentioning Gitxaala again. In other words,
references to Gitxaala are incidental, and while “all the tribes” may arguably refer fo
Gitxaala, contextual details suggest this is not the case. The reference to “Coast
Tsimshian” was inserted for clarity, not for the “sole purpose of demonstrating that
Gitxaaia was meant to be excluded”.

October 21, 2014 reguest for Strength of Claim Assessment information

t would like to respond to the three separate requests received by EAO from Mr. James
Witzke in separate correspondence to both Nathan Braun and Ken Howes at EAQ,
seeking;

“‘copies of all communications between the EAO and [each proponent] or any
other party regarding Gitxaata's strength of claim to Aboriginal rights and title.
Please also provide a record of any communications relating to the strength of
claim of other Aboriginal groups in the Prince Rupert Harbour area, such as
Metlakatla and Lax Kw’alaams, including any direction provided to [each
proponent} or any other party by the EAO about the priority of any Aboriginal
group’s claim o the Prince Rupert Harbour area.”
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As described in my March 12, 2014 letter to you, EAO provided a summary of the
preliminary strength of claims assessment to proponents in order to inform their
delegated procedural aspects of consultation.

The following summary information was provided to each proponent.
» A cover letter or emait explaining the information being provided
+ An excel file containing the summary information
+ A bibliography listing of readily available information sources that have informed
the preliminary strength of claims.

| attach the cover letters for each of the projects requested and a Gitxaala strength of
claim summary table. As you will see, we directed Proponents not to share this
information with other parties, including Aboriginal Groups. | have also included the
bibliography provided to PNW LNG which lists the same resources as the pipeline
projects for Tsimshian First Nations. With respect to EAO's strength of claim
assessments of other Aboriginal Groups, | would point Gitxaala to the draft Assessment
Reports which contain in section 7 of Part C, EAQ’s preliminary assessment of the
strength of claims for all potentially affected Aboriginal Groups consulted on each of the
proposed Projects.

Potential impacts of proposed LNG Canada project (April 10, 2014)
E£AQ’s initial assessment identified that the impacts of the proposed LNG Canada
project to Gitxaala First Nation interests are likely to be minor, based on

« the relatively low volume of shipping traffic expected from the LNG Canada
terminal (one ship every one or two days);

« the knowledge that the existing compliance-based marine safety and pollution
prevention regime under the Canada Shipping Act, the Canada Marine Act, and
the Pilotage Act, along with TERMPOLs which are voluntary, project-based
reviews of marine safety which proponents can request, serve to minimize the
risk of accidents and prevent pollution from shipping activity; and

» preliminary information indicating that ship wake is likely to be within the range of
natural variability for wave amplitude and frequency.

As discussed above, it is a key objective of the EA process to determine, through
detailed study and analysis, the potential adverse effects of the project on Aboriginal
interests. The initial assessments of strength of claim and impacts to Aboriginal
Interests were designed to identify the appropriate depth of consultation with individual
First Nations, which may change based on new information. | thank you for the
information you provided on the potential impacts to Giixaala Aboriginal interests
relating to governance, title sites, and harvesting — which EAQ has considered, and
would welcome receiving any the further detailed information you may have regarding
potential impacts to Gitxaala governance, harvesting rights, cultural identity, and sacred
places, for incorporation into the EA for the proposed LNG Canada project. EAO can

AN
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alternatively consider the information provided for the other proposed Projects and its
potential applicability to the LNG Canada Project. Please advise if Gitxaala have
concerns with this approach, or if new information specific to LNG Canada will be
forthcoming.

EAO will work with Gitxaala through the EA process, including through any meetings
with us that you request, in order to understand the potential impacts to Gitxaala
Aboriginal Interests, and to discuss appropriate measures to avoid, minimize, mitigate
or otherwise accommodate any project impacts on Aboriginal Interests as appropriate.

On p. 22 of your letter, you note a concern that the EAO assessment of impact to
Gitxaala's harvesting rights appears to be limited to an assessment of effects to
biophysical elements. The EA review is not limited to the biophysical environment, and
can consider more broadly how the project may impact Aboriginal Interests.

In closing, 1 would like to again re-iferate the purpose of the preliminary assessments of
strength of claim. As | noted in my leiter of March 11, 2014,

..as with any provincial consuitation process regarding a proposed Crown
activity or decision that may adversely affect Aboriginal Interests, the EA process
is not a rights determining process. Instead, a key objective of the EA process is
to identify potential adverse effects of proposed projects and explore measures
to avoid, mitigate or otherwise appropriately address such effects... The scope of
the required consuitation with Gitxaala First Nation and any accommodation is
proportionate to both a preliminary assessment of strength of claims and a
preliminary assessment of potential seriousness of impacts of the project on
those claims. {p.6)

These preliminary assessments are conducted, as directed by the 2004 decision of the
Supreme Court of Canada in Haida, in order to inform the scope of the duty to consult,
such that EAO may initiate engagement with potentially affected First Nations
appropriately. Communication of these assessments with potentially affected First
Nations was undertaken in order to provide transparency regarding EAQ’s consultation
process, and sc that affected First Nations could respond to the assessments with
further information if necessary.

In Gitxaala’s case, the initial assessments resulted in EAO placing Gitxaala on EAQ's
deeper level for consultation for the proposed projects (Schedule B, or C for LNG
Canada shipping). As discussed earlier, Gitxaala has been provided, and continues to
be provide with numerous opportunities for the exchange of information required to
undertake a detailed assessment of potential impacts to Gitxaala Aboriginal Interests,
prior {o the completion of the project EAs. We continue to encourage you to participate
directly in these opportunities.

.12
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EAO will continue to engage with Gitxaala throughout the EA processes for the
proposed natural gas projects, and looks forward to receiving the any further information
regarding Gitxaala Aboriginal interests to the project areas, and potential impacts to
these interests, that you mention in your letter.

| thank Gitxaala for meeting yesterday with Ken Howes. | look forward to the scheduled
meeting in Vancouver on Qctaber 30, 2014 with Gitxaala to further discuss Gitxaala's
interests and concerns. Please be advised that Nathan Braun and | will be attending
from EAQ, and will be joined by our legal advisor Debbie Chan and Senior Research
Officer Kecia Dusseault.

Yours truly,
A

Cory Waters
First Nations LLead, L NG Projects

Enclosures (6):

Attachment #1 - Ministry of Justice, October 23, 2014. Memo from Kecia Dusseault,
Senior Research Officer, Abariginal Research Division to Cory Waters, First Nations
Lead, LNG Projects, Environmental Assessment Office. "Gitxaala Use of Campsites in
Prince Rupert Harbour Area and Coast Tsimshian Permissions.”

Attachment #2 — Letter to PNW LNG_initial SoC_S9April2014

Attachment #3 — May 20, 2014 e-mail from Nathan Braun to Peter Spicker, “Summary
of Initial Strength of Claim Assessment for the proposed WCGT Project”

Attachment #4 - May 20, 2014 e-mait from Nathan Braun to Marilyn Carpenter,
“Summary of Initial Strength of Claim Assessment for the proposed PRGT Praject”

Attachment #5 - Prince Rupert Gas Transmission Ethnohistorical Bibliographies

Attachment #6 - SOC Summary shared with proponents
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Robert Janes
Janes Freedman Kyle Law Corporation
rjanes@jfklaw.ca

Virginia Mathers
Janes Freedman Kyle Law Corporation
vmathers@jfklaw.ca

David Robbins
Woodward and Company
drobbins@woodwardandcompany.com

Linda Robertson, Manager, Skeena Region
Ministry of Abariginal Relations and Reconciliation

Mark Lofthouse, Chief Negotiator
Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation

Marc Steynen, First Nations Major Projects L.iaison Advisor
BC Git and Gas Commission

Katherine Beavis, Senior Consultant, Aboriginal Relations
Transport Canada

Jillian Smith, Project Assessment Manager (Prince Rupert LNG)
Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

Catherine Ponsford, Project Assessment Manager (Pacific Northwest LNG)
Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency

Candace Andersen, Crown Consultation Coordinator (Pacific Northwest LNG)
Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

File: 30050-20/PRGT-04-01
Ref: 104634

Qctober 7, 2014
SENT VIA EMAIL

James Witzke

Gitxaala Nation

PO Box 149

Kitkatla, BC VOV 1C0O
J2mesw@aitxaalanation.com

Dear Mr. Witzke:

Thank you for your letter of September 24, 2014 regarding the proposed Prince Rupert
Gas Transmission Project (proposed Project). | am writing fo respond to the concerns
raised in your letter.

Your letter of September 24, 2014 notes that the federal review of the proposed Pacific
NorthWest LNG Project has requested additionat information from Pacific NorthWest
LNG Ltd. on issues of concern to Gitxaala Nation (Gitxaala), particularly in relation to
Abariginal rights and titte, and asked whether Environmental Assessment Office (EAQ)
will require the same information for the proposed Project.

During the course of the Application Review Stage for the proposed Project, EAQ
identified a number of issues which required clarification and additiona! information, in
addition to EAQ's requirement that Prince Rupert Gas Transmission Ltd. (Proponent)
respond to comments fram Working Group members. Some of EAQ's information
requests included:
« Further reporting on Proponent’s cansultation with Aboriginal Groups and
consideration of any new traditional use information:
» [urther information on social and economic effects;
* A detailed cumulative effects assessment of the impacts of sediment dispersion
and depasition in the area around Prince Rupert and Lelu Island; and,
« Conceptual fish habitat offsetting plans.

A2
Environmental Mailing Address: Localion:
Assessment PO Box 9426 Stn Prov Govt 1* & 2™ Fi - 836 Yates Streel
OfHice Vicforia BC vBW 9vt Victoria BC VBW 1LS
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The abave and the Proponent’s responses to other supplemental information requests
are all considered atong with the environmental assessment Application.

EAQ will be sharing the draft referral package for the proposed Project with Working
Group members later this month. The draft referral package inciudes draft Assessment
Report, including the Aboriginal Consultation Report, the draft Table of Cenditions and
the draft Certified Project Description. EAO wili be considering the Gitxaala Use Study
and Socio-Economic Report in the development of this material. | encourage Gitxaala to
provide any further camments or concerns on the draft referral package.

If you have any further questions or concerns please contact me at
Nathan.Braun@gov.bc.ca or 250-387-0233.

Yours fruly,

Blievs

Nathan Braun
Project Assessment Manager

cc: Virginia Mathers
Janes Freedman Kyle Law Corporation
vmathers@jfklaw.ca

Lisa Nye
Prince Rupert Gas Transmission Ltd.
lisa_nye@transcanada.com
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Ferbey, Stasia EAOQ:EX

From: Waters, Cory EAQ:EX

Sent: . Monday, Aprit 13, 2015 10:.03 AM

To: "Virginia Mathers'

Cc: . James Wiizke; Moore, Sean EAQIEX; Braun, Nathan EAC:EX; Bailey, Scott EAQ:EX; Cope,
Brad JAG:EX

Subject: RE: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaala Nation

Greetings Virginia,

Thank you for providing the priority source materials listing. | have received response providing more details refating fo
each of the source materials to the specific references. | am advised that we are either constrained in providing any of
these materials in select cases due to copyright, or that access should not be challenging to locate as they are publicly
{and in some cases more readily) available either through UBC library access or directly oniine sources. Where the latter
is concerned, more specific references to locations including hyperlinks are provided below.

Regarding the request for researcher notes, these materials are not able to be shared and those notes culminate in the
memos and reparts already provided to Gitxaala.

EAQ acknowledged at the Victoria meeting | attended that the SOC-related content from the environmental assessment
reports completed in October and November 2014 may not have adeqguately been reflected in the Aurora initial SOC
letter provided, and that we wouid review those 2014 materials to more adequately reflect them in the forthcoming
initial SOC letters anticipated for Grassy Point and WCC facility projects. As stated in our meetings, the intention of our
sharing of the initial strength of claim overviews by the Province are to inform the depth of consultation relating to
projects. Gitxaala is already being consulted more deeply through inclusion in working group processes and through
other government-to-government meetings and discussions outside those working group meetings on the facility
projects. EAQ would be pleased to continue to meet with Gitxaala Nation on these projacts going forward, and EAO will
continue to consider any suggestions or concerns raised by Gitxaala Nation throughout our ongoing project reviews.
Regarding the proposed researcher meeting request, we would ask that specific topics be suggested or concerns be
provided by Gitxaala refating to BC's initial strength of claim {SOC) discussions or views in order to understand if there is
further evolution to those views that were previously shared with 8C during the two meetings held in Cctober, 2014 for
which transcripts were provided by your office in the separate submissions provided to Ministers by Gitxaala Naticn, or
in fight of the anticipated initial SOC letters that are being prepared on the proposed Grassy Point and WCC facility
projects,

I hope the following item-specific responses relating to the source information will assist Gitxaala Nation obtaining the
copies that you seek.

Barbeau, Marius and William Beynon
#1915-1957 Northwest coast files. Marlus Barbeau Collection, Canadian Museum of Civilization, Quebec. (Files cited as: BF 14.2; BF 26.2;

BF 40.1-12; BF 42.1-3}

Beynon, William
» 1953 Notebooks 1953, Vals. Ill, IV, V. Canadian Museum of Civilization, Barbeau Northwest Coast files, BF 129.1; BF 130.1; BF 131.1.

Response: Sharing copies of the Barbeau Files awned by CMC invokes copyright issues. Scans can be ordered for a
nominal cost and are typically provided within a few weeks; whereas if those costs are prahibitive it is suggested that
the microfilm is readily available through interlibrary loan privileges at no cost.

Boas, Franz
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+ 1889 First general report on the indians of British Columbia. In Fifth report of the Committee; appointed for the purpose of

investigating and publishing reports on the physical characters, languages, and industrial and social condition of the northwestern tribes
aof the Dominion of Canada. British Association for the Advancement of Science, Newcastle-upon-Tyne meeting, 1889. London: Offices of
the Association.

Response: This Boas document is available, in jts entirety, online and accessible through a UBC Library account.
Following are clips taken from the UBC Library Catalogue.

Hudson's Bay Company

Fifsh report of tie ¢ omomdlee appamited for he parpose of iesiapating and galdsiang oports onthe physaal chadate
5 E BN

mrelustaal and socsl condibinan of Bo nonfeweston rbes of e Dommen of Canada

Fitth report ol the comintiee apnanted o the puepose o rvestnabing and publksiung -ports of: (he physical chuaraie

sciustial andd socal condibsn G e nofhowesien ehas of 1he Domareon o Canada

CAMACAN beanes Brbeh e aban foo s Goeanz eraen] of $reses ST o Mkl Troes o1 o Dok e o Larygs 8645 Tran: 2

o Btk Byl ey s

+ 1832- 1866 Fort Simpson (Nass) Post Journals, 1832 1866. HBC Archives HBCA B.201/a/1-8,

Response: As with the Barbeau Files, these documents are owned by the Hudson's Bay Company Archives in Winnipeg,
MA, and sharing copies invokes copyright issues. As with the Barbeau Files, any member of the public is free to order
{personally or through interlibrary loan) copies of the microfilm reels for research purposes; it would require several
days to scan this volume of material. The website is at http://www.gov.mb.ca/cgi-

bin/print_hit_bold.pl/chc/archives/hbca/resource/index. html and the Fort Simpson (Nass) materiais are catalogued as

follows

FORT SIMPSCN (NASS)

(BRITISH COLLRMBIA]

Port Numbar: 8B 201

Shelf space accupred: 2G o
Yedrs coveraed by records 1631-1526

information.

[ ik

% NG Gocument Tyne Years Hael No.
S 7Hisl1-7 Epst Joum! ¢ 1832-1863 1144
3.01/a/3-0 ,\%;4;‘\}%5% 4.5 contain ateoumis 18561866 b, 1M342
3201730 TS VMR e TS 1640 ThA1024
B.2010i o esuondence Inwaro 15449842 | 1h33
220487 — les e 18BE-1900 10208
8.201/e/1-5 Raoorts on Districts 1825-1000 141253
8201z \scallZnenls fems 1831-16841 TKIET
8201 izi2-2 sl 1577-1026 THITET 1

Privaie Sefords associaled with fhis post ae
T 243H7-18 avalable Please conlact us for mare 1351-1665 ot e

Matthews, Rew. |.H.

» 1916 Letter to the Secretary of the Royal Commission on Indian Affairs, March 2, 1916.

EAQ-2015-5114672 of 140 Page



Response: This source was used in the LNG Marine Route EHR (2013}, which was shared with Gitxaala. Matthews’ letter
was first mentioned at p. 14 of that report and the ietter was quoted in its entirety on that page at footnote 14. As the
citation indicates, the letter as guoted was the version published in the Royal Commission testimony of the ‘Bella Coola
agency (alt the Royal Commission testimonies, etc. are available online} but the report’s bibliograpy also provides a BC
Archives catalogue number, in case one wants to see the original; BCArchives, ADD, MS-1056, Box 1, F. 3.

f

Footnote 15 points cut that Matthews’ letter was accompanied by a map that was not available for review; as a result,
the report relied on Seguin (2004} and her version of Matthews’ map [Map W in the LNG Marine Route EHR]. Since that
time, ARD has found scanned images of the actual Matthews map (and another copy of his letter, in its entirety} at a
publicly available loration online: Campbell, Kenneth. “Gitga’at Evidence Project. Report One.” Unpublished report
prepared for Hartley Bay Band Council and Gitga’at Lands and Resources Stewardship Society. March 2011.
http://www.gitgaat-resources.ca/docyment uploads/campbelt 2011.pdf Accessed March 2015.

Powell, Jay
+ 2006a By punt 1o the Kitlope. Prepared for the Royal British Columbia Museum Living Landscapes project, March 2006.

+ 2006b Traditional Haisla ownership, use and occupancy of Lhe stewardship areas along the Alcan and BC Hydro transmission lines in
Haisla traditional territory. Prepared for the Kitarnaat Village Cauncil Environment Departmeant, October 2006, Submission of the
intervenor, Haisla Nation. British Columbia Utilities Commission Hearing. British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority F2007-2007
Revenue Requirements Application Project No. 369R8416.

Response: These are both available anline, and the wehsites are hyperlinked in bibliographies shared and captured
below:

Powell, Jay. “By Punt to the Kitlope.” Living Landscapes. Royal British Columbia Museum. March 2006.
www.livingltandscapes.bc.ca/northwest/kitlope/index.hitmi Accessed June 2013.

Powell, Jay. “Traditional Haisla Ownership, Use and Occupancy of the Stewardship Areas along the
Alcan and BC Hydro Transmission Lines in Haisla Traditional Territory. October 2006.” tn Exhibit C27-4,
Submission of the Haisla Nation. British Columbia Utilities Commission, BC Hydro & Power Authority Application
for Revenue Requirements, BCH-F2007108 RRA — Project No. 3698416,
www.bcuc.caom/Documents/Proceedings/2006/D0C 12824 {£27-4 Evidence-HaislaNatian.pdf Accessed june
2013.

Robinsan, Gardon
+ 1956 Tates of Kitimaat; a selection of ilegends, folk stories, and customs of the Haisla people, a branch of the Kwakiut! indian language
group who live on the west coast of British Columbia. Kitimat: Narthern Sentinal Press.

Response: This reference is available at the UBC Koerner Library at Call Number E99.H23R6 1961

Royal Commission on Indian Affairs for the Province of British Columbia {RCIABC)
» 19133 Transcript of further examination of indian Agent lvan Fougner, September 10, 1913,
= 1913b Transcript of examination of A. M. Tyson, Inspector of Indian Agencies, November 12, 1513,
« 1916a Report of the Royal Commission on tndizn Affairs far the Province of British Columbia. Victoria, Acme Prass.
= 1916b Transcript of George Robinson examination at Kitimat.

Response: These citations are hyperlinked in the hibliographies to the websites where they are available. All the
minutes of decisions, testimonies of First Nations and indian Agents, and final reporis are available courtesy of the
Union of BC indian Chiefs Digital Collections:

http:/ /www.ubcic.bc.ca/Resources/Digitalfindex htmi#taxzz3VzPOnd XK

We appreciate the requests received from Gitxaala, and hepe this response and information is helpful.
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Sincerely,

Cory Waters

First Nations Lead

BC Environmental Assessment Office
phone: (250) 387-0236

catfl: {250) 812-4751

From: Virginia Mathers [ maitto:VMathers@ifklaw.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 10:17 AM

To: Waters, Cory EAO:EX

Cc: James Witzke; Moore, Sean EAQ:IEX

Subject: RE: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaala Nation

Hi Cory,

Here are the scurces that Dr. Menzies is having difficulty getting copies of in relation to the Province's strength of claim
assessment for Gitxaata.

These sources are either challenging or expensive to iocate.

Barbeauy, Marius and William Beynon
+ 1915-1957 Northwest coast files. Marius Barbeau Collection, Canadian Museumn of Civilization, Quebec. (Files rited as: BF 14.2; BF 26.2;
8F 40.1-12; BF 42.1-3)

Beynon, William
« 1953 Notebaoks 1953, Vols. I, 1V, V. Canadian Museurn of Civilization, Barbeau Northwest Coast Files, BF 128.1; BF 130.1; BF 131.1.

Boas, Franz
= 1889 First general reporl on the Indizns of British Columbia. In Fifth report of the Committee: appainted for the purpose of
investigating and publishing reports on the physical characters, languages, and industrial and sociat condition of the northwestern tribes
of the Dominion of Canada, British Association for the Advancement of Science, Newcastie-upon-Tyne meeting, 1889. London: Offices of
the Associatian,

Hudson's Bay Company
= 1832- 1866 Fort Simpson (Nass) Past Journals, 1832-1366. HBC Archives HBCA B.201/3/1-9,

Matthews, Rev. J.H.
» 1916 Letter ta the Secretary of the Royal Comrission on tndian Affairs, March 2, 1516,

Powell, lay
+ 2008a By punt to the Kitlope. Prepared for the Royal British Columbia Museum Uiving Landscapes project, March 2006,

» 20066 Traditional Haisla awnership, use and occupancy of the stewardship areas zlong the Alcan and BC Hydro transmission fines in
Haisla traditiona| territory. Prepared far the Kitarnaat Village Council Environment Department, October 2006. Submission of the
intervenor, Haisla Nation. British Colurnbia Utilities Commission Hearing. 8ritish Columbia Hydro and Power Authority F2007-2007
Revenue Reguirements Application Project No. 3698416,

Robinson, Gordon
» 1956 Tales of Kitimaat: a selection of legends, folk staries, and customs of the Haisla people, a branch of the Kwakiutl Indian language
group who live on the west coast of British Columbia. Kitimat: Morthern Sentinal Press.

Royal Commission an indjan Affairs for the Province of British Columbia (RCIABC)
» 1913z Transcript of further examination of tndian Agent lvan Fougner, September 10, 1913,
» 1913b Transcript of examination of A. M. Tyson, Inspector of Indian Agencies, November 12, 1913,

4
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*+ 1916a Report of the Royal Commission en Indian Affairs for the Province of British Columbia. Victoria, Acme Press.
*» 1316b Transcript of George Robinson examination at Kitimat,

Please let us know when these sources can be provided. As discussed at our last meeting, it would also be very useful
for Dr. Menzies to have the research notes prepared by the Abariginal Research Division in relation to the Province’s
assessment,

Dr. Menzies would also still fike to discuss the ARD’s findings with Ms. Dusseault as suggested at our last meeting.

Many thanks,

Virginia €. Mathers
JFK Law Corporation
604 687 0549 ext. 104
vmathers@ifklaw.ca

-—--Qriginal Message--—-

From: Waters, Cory EAG:EX [mailto:Cory. Waters@gov.bc.cal

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2015 12:32 PM

To: Virginia Mathers

Cec: James Witzke; Moore, Sean EAQ:EX

Subject: Re: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaala Nation

Hi Virgima thank you for your foliow up,

Aboriginal Research Division has requested to understand if there are specific resources Dr. Menzies is having difficulty
tocating or obtaining. It would enable ARD ta better provide guidance or consider requests for specific, hard-to-find or
obtain documents,

Appreciated.
Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 18, 2015, at 11:14 AM, Virginia Mathers <VMathers@jfklaw.ca<mailto:VMathers@jfkiaw.ca>> wrote:

Hi Cory,
Is there any update on setting up 2 czall to discuss the Strength of Claim materials?

Thanks,

Virginia C. Mathers

JFK Law Corporation

604 687 (549 ext, 104
vmathers@jfklaw.ca<mailto.vmathers@jfklaw.ca>

From: Virginia Mathers

Sent: Friday, March 06, 2015 4:40 PM

Ta: 'Waters, Cory EAO:EX'

Cc: "lames Witzke'; 'Sean.Moore@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Sean.Moore @gov.be.ca>’

Subject: RE: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaala Nation
5
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Hi Cory,
Are you able to provide an update on setting up a call with Kecia to discuss the Gitxaala's strength of claim assessment?

Thanks,

Virginia C. Mathers

JFK Law Corporation

604 687 0545 ext. 104
vmathers@jfklaw.ca<maiito:vmathers@jfklaw.ca>

From: Virginia Mathers

Sent; Tuesday, February 24, 2015 4:38 PM

To: Waters, Cory EAOQEX

Ce: James Witzke'; 'Sean.Moore@gov.bc.ca<mailto:Sean. Moore@gov.be.ca>'
Subject: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaata Nation

Hi Cory,
Thanks for the meeting last week. As discussed, Gitxaala is interested In setting up a time for us to speak with Dr.
Charles Menzies and Kecia Dusseault about getting Charles the documents he needs for Gitxaala to respond to BC's

strength of claim assessment.

Could you please let us know when you have some possible dates for this call and we'll arrange for Charles to
participate.

Thanks,

Virginia C. Mathers
Associate

JFK Law Corparation
340 - 1122 Mainland Street
Vancouver BC VBB 511

T 604 687 0549 ext 104 £ 778 930 8104
E 604 687 2606 £ vmathers@ifklaw.ca

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

CONFIDENTIALITY: This e-mail message (including attachments, if any) is confidential and is intended only for the
addressee. Any unauthorized use or disclosurc is strictly prohibited. Disclosure of this e-mail to anyone other than the
intended addressee does not constitute waiver of privilege. if you have received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately and delete this. Thank you far your cooperation.
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Ferbey, Stasia EAO:EX

From: Waters, Cory EACIEX

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 10:30 AM

To: "Virginia Mathers'

Ce: James Witzke; Mocre, Sean EACIEX

Subject: RE: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaala Nation
Categories: Green Category

Thank you Virginia that is very helpful. | hope to reconnect scon with a response on the materfals and further
discussions.

From: Virginia Mathers [mailto:VMathers@ijfklaw.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 10:17 AM

To: Waters, Cory EAC:EX

Cc: James Witzke; Moore, Sean EAC:EX

Subject: RE: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaala Nation

Hi Cory,

Here are the scurces that Dr. Menzies is having difficulty getting copies of in relation to the Province's strength of claim

assessment for Gitxaata.
These sources are either challenging or expensive to locate.
Barbeau, Marius and William Beynon
» 1915-1857 Northwest coast files. Marius Barbeau Collection, Canadian Museum of Civilization, Quebec. [Files cited as: BF 14.2; BF 26.2;
BF 10.1-12; BF 42.1-3)
Beynon, William
» 1953 Notebooks 1853, Vols. 11, 1V, V. Canadian Museum of Civilization, Barbeau Northwest Coast Files, BF 129.1; BF 130.1; BF 131.1.
Boas, Franz
*» 1883 first general report on the Indians of British Columbia. in Fifth report of the Committee: appointed for the purpose of
investigating and publishing reports on the physical characters, languages, and industrial and social condition of the northwestern tribes
of the Dominion of Canada. British Association for the Advancement of Science, Newcastle-upon-Tyne meeting, 1889. London; Offices of
the Association,
Hudson’s Bay Company
» 1832- 1866 Fort Simpson (Mass) Post Sournals, 1832-1866. HBC Archives HBCA B.201/a/1-8,
Matthews, Rev. I.H.
* 1916 Letter to the Secretary of the Royal Commission on tndian Affairs, March 2, 1916.
Powell, Jay
= 2006a By punt to the Kitlope. Prepared for the Royal British Columbia Museum Living Landscapes project, March 2006.
* 2006b Traditional Haisla ownership, use and occupancy of the stewardship areas along the Alcan and BC Hydro transmissian lines in
Haisla traditional territory, Prepared for the Kitarnaat Village Councit Environment Departrnent, October 2006. Submission of the
intervencr, Haisla Nation. British Columbia Utilities Commission Hearfng. British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority F2007-2007
Revenue Requirements Application Project No. 3698416,

Robinson, Gardon
+ 1956 Tales of Kitimaat: a selection of fegends, folk stories, and customs of the Haisla paople, a branch of the Kwakiutl Indian language

group wha live on the west coast of British Columbia. Kitimat: Northern Sentinal Press.
Royal Commissiaon on Indian Affairs for the Province of British Columbia {RCIABC}

= 1913a Transcript of further examination of Indian Agent lvan Fougner, September 10, 1913,

» 1913b Transcript of examination of A. M. Tyson, inspector of Indian Agencies, November 12, 1513.

= 1916a Report of the Royal Commission on Indian Affairs for the Province of British Columbia. Victoria, Acme Prass,

¢ 1916b Transcript of George Robinson examination at Kitimat.
Please let us know when these sources can be provided, As discussed at our last meeting, it would also be very useful
for Dr. Menzies to have the research notes prepared by the Aboriginal Research Division in relation to the Province’s

assessment.
Dr. Menzies would also stilf like to discuss the ARD's findings with Ms. Dusseault as suggested at our last meeting.

Many thanks,
Virginia C. Mathers
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JFK Law Corporation

604 687 0549 ext. 104

vmathers@ijfklaw,ca

--—Original Message-----

From: Waters, Cory EADQ:EX mailto:Cory. Waters@gov.be.ca}

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2015 12:32 PM

To: Virginia Mathers

Cc: James Witzke; Moore, Sean EAQ:EX

Subject: Re: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaala Nation

Hi Virginia thank you for your follow up.

Aboriginal Research Division has requested to understand if there are specific resources Dr. Menzies is having difficulty
locating or obtaining. 1t would enable ARD to better provide guidance or consider requests for specific, hard-to-find or
obtain documents.

Appreciated.

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 18, 2015, at 11:14 AM, Virginia Mathers <VMathers@jfklaw.ca<mailto:VMathers@jfklaw.ca>> wrote:

Hi Cory,

Is there any update on setting up a call to discuss the Strength of Claim materials?

Thanks,

Virginia C. Mathers

JFK 1aw Corporation

604 687 0549 ext, 104

vmathers@jfklaw.ca<mailto:vmathers@jfklaw.ca>

From: Virginia Mathers

Sent: Friday, March 06, 2015 4:40 PM

To: 'Waters, Cory EAGEX

Cc: 'James Witzke'; 'Sean.Moore@gov.bec.ca<mailto:Sean.Moore @gov.bc.ca>'

Subject: RE: Dacuments for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaata Nation

Hi Cory,

Are you able to provide an update on setting up a call with Kecia to discuss the Gitxaala's strength of claim assessment?
Thanks,

Virginia C. Mathers

iFK Law Corporatian

604 687 0549 ext. 104

vmathers@jfklaw.ca<mailto:vmathers@jfklaw.ca>

From: Virginia Mathers

Sent: Tuesday, February 24, 2015 4:28 PM

To: Waters, Cory EAQ:EX

Cc: James Witzke'; 'Sean.Moore@gov.be.ca<mailio:Sean.Mcore@gov.be.ca>’

Subject: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaala Nation

Hi Cory,

Thanks for the meeting last week. As discussed, Gitxaala is interested In setting up a time for us to speak with Dr.
Charles Menzies and Kecia Dusseault about getting Charles the documents he needs for Gitxaala to respond to BC's
strength of claim assessment.

Could you please let us know when you have some possible dates for this calt and we'll arrange for Charles to
participate.

Thanks, .

Virginia . Mathers

Associate

JFK Law Corporation
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340 - 1122 Mainland Street

Vancouver BC VBB 511

T 604 687 0549 ext 104 € 778 990 8104
F 604 687 2696 € ymathers@jfklaw.ca

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

CONFIDENTIALITY: This e-mail message (including attachments, if any} is confidential and is intended only for the
addressee. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is strictly prohibited. Disclosure of this e-mail to anyone other than the
intended addressee does not constitute waiver of privilege, If you have received this communication in error, please
natify us immediately and deiete this. Thank vou for your cooperation.
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Ferbey, Stasia EAO:EX

From: Waters, Cory EACEX

Sent: Wednesday, March 18, 2015 12:37 PM

To: Virginia Mathers

Cc: James Witzke; Moore, Sean EAQ:EX -

Subject: Rer Documents for strength of ¢laim assessment for Gitxaala Nation
Categories: Green Category

Hi Virginia thank you for your foliow up.

Abhoriginal Research Division has requested to understand if there are specific resources Dr. Menzies is having difficulty
locating or obtaining. It would enable ARD to hetter provide guidance or consider requests for specific, hard-to-find or
obtain documents.

Appreciated.

Sent from my iPhane

Cn Mar 18, 2015, at 11:14 AM, Virginia Mathers <VMathers@ifklaw.ca> wrote:

Hi Cory,

fs there any update on setting up a call to discuss the Strength of Claim materials?
Thanlks,

Virginia C. Mathers

JFK Law Corpaoration

604 687 0549 ext. 104

vmathers@ijfklaw.ca

From: Virginia Mathers

Sent: Friday, March 06, 2015 4:40 PM

To: "Waters, Cory EAD:EX'

Cc: James Witzke'; 'Sean.Mocre@gov.be.ca'

Subject: RE: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaata Nation
Hi Cory,

Are you able to provide an update on setting up a calf with Kecia to discuss the Gitxaata's strength of
claim assessment?

Thanks,

Virginia C. Mathers

JFK Law Corpoeration

004 687 0549 ext. 104

vmathers@jfkiaw.ca

From: Virginia Mathers

Sent: Tuesday, February 24, 2015 4:38 PM

To: Waters, Cory EAOQEX

Cc: 'James Witzke'; 'Sean.Moore@gov.be.ca'

Subject: Documents for strength of claim assessment for Gitxaala Nation
Hi Cory,
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Thanks for the meeting last week. As discussed, Gitxaata is interested in setting up a time for us to speak
with Dr. Charles Menzies and Kecla Dusseault ahout getting Charles the documents he needs for
Gitxaata to respond to BC's strength of claim assessment.

Could you please tet us know when you have some possible dates for this call and we’ll arrange for
Charles to participate.

Thanks,

Virginia C. Mathers

Associate

JFK Ltaw Corporation

340 —1122 Mainland Street

Vancouver BC VEE 511

T 604 687 0549 ext 104 € 778 990 8104

¥ 604 687 2696 E vmathers@ifklaw.ca

www.fklaw.ca

We have launched our new website! Come and see what we’ve done at

www, [ikiaw.co

Please consider the environment before printing this emaeil,

CONFIDENTIALITY: This e-mail message (including attachments, if any} is confidential and is intended
only for the addressee. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is strictly prohibited. Disclosure of this e-mail
to anyone other than the intended addressee daes not constitute waiver of privilege. If you have
received this communication in error, please notify us immediately and delete this. Thank you for your
cooperation.
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Fe rbey, Stasia EAQ:EX

From: McDenald, Tavis EACEX

Sent: Thursday, January 22, 2015 11:.09 AM

To: James Witzke; Virginia Mathers

Ce: Moore, Sean EAQEX; Howes, Kenneth EAOEX; Griffiths, Felice EAC:EX; Van Doorn, Mark
EAQ:EX; Waters, Cory EAD:EX

Subject: Follow up from last weeks meeting

Attachments: LTR Gitxaala to EAQC regaring Strength of Claim Assessment.pdf: LTR Gitxaala to Nexen
regarding Aurora LNG Draft Consultation Plan.pdf; LTR Gitxaala to Nexen regarding
Draft VCs.pdf

Categories: Green Category

Hi James/Virginia
As always, appreciate the opportunity to meet with you last week and the candor of our discussions. | had a couple of
items that | wanted to follow up on as part of the transition on the LNG files | was leading.

¢ lacknowledge the concerns raised at the meeting as well as the follow up letter (attached) an EAQ’s initial SoC
analysis on the Aurora project. Felice is currently following up on the reference material as well as the
additional sources you cited for consideration. | will discuss this with the new project lead when | meet with him
next week and Sean will respond to you.

o | will also be talking with Sean in rescheduling the meeting between Aurora/EAO/Gitxaala to discuss
consuitation (letter sent to Aurora attached) and the sefection of Value Components (letter sent to Aurora, see
attached)

= lappreciate the input and discussion with respect to substitution. T will be discussing these further with the
project leads and EAQ/CEAA will be developing a more succinct response to address the concerns raised.

* I have highlighted to Aurora the concerns raised by Gitxaala around how Socio Economic effects is addressed
between Part B and C of the Assessment report. It will be a key area and a topic of discussion at the upcoming
working group meeting.

¢  WCC LNG-the current plan is to have the draft Section 11 out by the end of February. | will discuss with Ken the
commitment | made to you to respond to any comments Gitxaala submits on the S, 11 draft prior to finalising. 1
will also pass on to the proponent the concern you raised on how the Project Description describes proximity to
Lax Kw'alaams and Metlakatla but not Gitxaala.

Thanks and tafk to you soon.

Tavis McDonald, RPF Project Assessment Manager, Environmental Assessment Office
Tetephone: (250) 638-5172 | Mobile: (250} 631-2871
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Ferbey, Stasia EAO:EX
d

From: Virginia Mathers <VMathers@ijfklaw.ca>

Sent: Friday, November 21, 2014 3:42 PM

To: McDonald, Tavis EAC:EX

Ce: James Witzke; Waters, Cory EAOEX

Subject: RE: Follow up from November 19 meeting with Gitxaala - Preparations for strength of

claim meeting

Categories: Green Category

Great, thank you Tavis. We loak forward to hearing from you.

Virginia C. Mathers

JFK Law Corporation

604 687-0549 x 104 {affice)

778 990-8104 (ceil)

604 687—_26_9_6 (fax} _

From: McBDonald, Tavis EAQ:EX [mailto:Tavis.McDonald @gov.be.cal

Sent: Friday, November 21, 2014 2:48 PM

To: Virginia Mathers

Cc: James Witzke; Waters, Cory EAOQ:EX

Subject: RE: Folfow up from November 19 meeting with Gitxaala - Preparations for strength of claim meeting
Thanks Virginia and nice to meet you as well. I'll discuss the below with Cory and determine if and how we can share
these materials with you.

Look forward to taiking again soon

-

Tavis McDonald, RPF Project Assessment Manager, Environmental Assessment Office

Telephene: (250) 638-5172 | Mobile: (250) 631-2871

From: Virginia Mathers [mailto:-VMathers@ifklaw.ca]

Sent: Friday, November 21, 2014 2:27 PM

To: McDonald, Tavis EAO:EX

Ce: James Witzke

Subject: Follow up from November 19 meeting with Gitxaala - Preparations for strength of claim meeting

It was nice to meet you in Prince Rupert on Wednesday, Tavis.

' wanted to confirm Gitxaata’s interest in meeting with the Province to discuss strength of claim in relation to Aurora
LNG and the other new projects currently proposed for the Prince Rupert Harbour area.

As discussed, in advance of this meeting, Gitxaata would appreciate receiving copies of the materials used to inform the
Province’s assessment to date. Specifically, Gitxaata is interested in the references cited by the EAQ in the Gitxaata
section of the draft Assessment Reports for the Pacific NW LNG, Westcoast Connector Gas Transmission, and Prince
Rupert Gas Transmission Line Projects. {It is our understanding that the same materials were cited in ail three reports.)
We realize that some of these materials are quite large so if you want to discuss the best way of providing copies please
give me a call.

Thanks,

Virginia

Virginia C. Mathers

JFK Law Corporation

340 - 1122 Mairnland Street

Vancouver, BC V68 511

604 687-0549 x 104 {office}

778 990-8104 (cell)
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604 687-2696 [fax)

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

CONFIDENTIALITY: This e-mall message (including attachments, if any) is confidential and is intended only for the
addressee. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is strictly prohibited. Disclosure of this e-maif to anyone other than the
intended addressae does not constitute waiver of privilege. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately and delete this. Thank you for your cooperation. This message has not been encrypted. Special
arrangements can be made for encryption upan request.

Visit our wehbsite at www.ifklaw ca for information about our firm and the services we provide.
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Ferbey, Stasia EAO:EX

From: Howes, Kenneth EAQ:EX

Sent: Monday, November 10, 2014 10:58 AM

To: Virginia Mathers

Cc: James Witzke; Waters, Cory EAC:EX; Mayall, Jane EAQEX
Subject: RE: Folow up items from meeting with Gitxaala on October 23
Categories: Green Category

Hi Virginia,

I am following up an your email requests below. On the matter of your first request, it is my understanding that Cory
Waters has provided you with all the relevant memos regarding Gitxaala Nation's strength of ¢laim. On your second
request, EAC has provided a list of references {as an appendix to the draft assessment report, Part C circulated on
October 14, 2014), EAO will not be providing copies of the actual documents, as this material is protected by copyright,
and is available publically — in fact, many of the references are noted in the submissions provided by Gitxaala to the
EAQ, including reports by Dr. Menzies.

Please let me know if you have any questions, or you wish further clarity.

Regards,
Ken

From: Virginia Mathers [mailto:VYMathers@ifklaw.ca]

Sent: Maonday, October 27, 2014 5:19 PM

To: Howes, Kenneth FAGIEX

Cc: James Witzke

Subject: Follow up items from meeting with Gitxaala on October 23

Hi Ken,
We would like to follow up on a few information reguests from our meeting in Prince Rupert an Thursday.

1. Could you please send us a copy of all of the Crown’s memos relating to Gitxaata’s strength of claim?

2. Asdiscussed on Thursday, Gitxaata has requested copies of the references cited by the EAD in Gitxaata’s section
of the draft Assessment Report for the Pacific NW LNG Project. We look forward to receiving these materials. If
you have any questions about providing these materials please let me know.

Thanks,

Virginia C. Mathers
JFK Law Corporation

340 - 1122 Mainland Street
Vancouver, BC V6B 50L1

604 687-0549 x 104 {office)

778 990-8104 (cell)
604 887-2696 (fax)
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Please consider the environment before printing this email.

CONFIDENTIALITY: This e-mail message {including attachments, if any) is confidential and is intended only
for the addressee. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is strictly prohibited. Disclosure of this e-mail to anyone
other than the intended addressee does not canstitute waiver of privilege. if you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately and delete this. Thank you for your cooperation. This
message has not been encrypted. Special arrangements can be made for encryption upon regquest.

Visit our website at www.[fklaw.ca for information about our firm and the services we provide.
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Ferbey, Stasia EAQ:EX

From: Dickson, julie ABR:EX

Sent: Monday, November 3, 2014 10:20 AM

To: Nash, Laurel ABREX; Leece, Robert ABREX; ‘rianes@jfklaw.ca’; Waters, Cory EAO:EX
Cc: Symington, Phit ABRIEX

Subject: Signed Letter to Chief Clarence Innis

Attachments: 20140ct27_letter to Chief Innts.pdf

Categories: Green Category

Good morning,

Attached is the Octeber 27 letter to Chief Clarence Innis for your records.

Thank you,

é@m&& Dricloon

Administrative Assistant

Negotiations and Regional Operations Divisian - North Region
Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation

Ph: (250} 553-3523

Fax: (250} 387-0887
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

QOciober 27, 2014 Ref: 35624

Aciting Chicf Clarence Innis
Gitxaala Nation

PO Box 149

Kitkatla BC VOV 1C0O

Dear Acting Chief Innis,

1 am writing to you to clarify our response to the December 20, 2013 leticr addressed to
me from David Rebbins. Tunderstand that you have raised the issue of our response to
the Mr. Robbins letter in several letters to the Euvironmental Assessment Office (EAO),
most recently in a letter daled October 14, 2014.

On November 7, 2013, T sent & lctter to you in which I presented British Columbia’s
initial view of the nature of Gitxaala Abortginal Interests over 4 areas in the Prince
Rupert Region that may be impacted by LNG development. This information was
provided to Gitxaala in accordance with our Engagement Framework Agreement and in
advance of any engagement by other provincial agencies such as the EAO. Tadvised that
the Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation (MARR) is taking a coordinating
role in providing the province’s view of claimed aboriginal rights and title (Aboriginal
Interests) over these areas and that further consultations concerning project or application
specific regulatory decisions will be cairied out by the responsibie government agency.

I appreciate the response from David Robbins and the inclusion of the Gitxaals strength
of claim report and supporting oral evidence. This information was shared with the EAO
and was considered in theit assessment of strength of claim provided to you and the
Gitxaala on January 31, 2014, March 12, 2014, and in their most recent letter of October
24, 2014. These letters were provided as follow up to my November 7™, 2013 Jetter as
part of the consultation process on potenttal LNG development in the Prince Rupert area.
Tt was my cxpectation that Gitxaala would continue their consultation cngagement with
the Province through the EAO,

Page 1 of 2
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I encourage Gitxaala to continue to engage with the EAO in this consultation process and
bring forward any new information to their attention. The Iavironmental Asscssment
(FA) process will generate detailed information about the potential impacts of the
proposed projects, and will involve the developmient of mitigation strategies to address
potential impacts to Aboriginal Interests. There are a number of opportunities for
Gitxaala engagement throughout the EA process.

Yours truly,

e

Mark Lofthoys
Chief Negotiator

Ce: Robert Leece, Senior Negotiator
Ministry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconciliation

Laurel Nash, A/Assistant Deputy Minister
Minisiry of Aboriginal Relations and Reconeiliation |

Cory Waters, First Nations Lead, LING Projects
Environmental Assessment Office

Robert Janes, Legal Counsel
Janes Freedinan Kyle Law Corporation

Page 2 0f2
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Ferbey, Stasia EAO:EX

From: Waters, Cory EAD:EX

Sent: Friday, October 31, 2014 5:46 PM

To: Virginia Mathers'; Chan, Debbie JAGEX; Dusseault, Kecia JAGEX
Ce: James Witzke; Charles Menzies

Subject: RE: Dr. Menzies report on Prince Rupert Harbour area
Categories: Green Category

Thank you for this Virginia — we note it was provided previously on the cd conveyed to EAQ an October 31, 2013 {one
year ago today).

From! Virginia Mathers [mailto;VMathers@ifklaw.ca]

Sent: Friday, October 31, 2014 11:02 AM

To: Waters, Cory EAQ:EX; Chan, Debhie JAG:EX; Dusseault, Kecia JAG:EX
Ce: James Witzke; Charles Menzies

Subject: Dr. Menzies report on Prince Rupert Harbgur area

Good morning,
At our meeting yesterday, Dr. Menzies referenced his report on the Prince Rupert Harbour area.
A copy of this report is attached.

Many thanks,
Virginia

Virginia C. Mathers
JFK Law Corporation

340 - 1122 Mainland Sireet
Vancouver, BC VBB 5L1

604 687-0549 x 104 (office)
778 990-8104 (cell)
604 687-2696 (fax)

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

CONFIDENTIALITY: This e-mail message (including attachments, if any) is confidential and is intended only
for the addressee. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is strictly prohibited. Disclosure of this e-mail fo anyone
other than the intended addressee does not constitute waiver of privitege. If you have received this
communicaticn in error, please notify us immediately and delete this. Thank you for your coaperation. This
message has not been encrypted. Special arrangements can be made for encryption upon request.

Visit our website at www. jfklaw.ca for information about our firm and the services we provide.
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Ferbey, Stasia EAO:EX

From: Waters, Cory EAQEX

Sent: Friday, October 31, 2014 5:01 PM

To: ‘Robert Janes’; ‘clarence.innis@gitxaalanation.com’; jamesw®@gitxaalanation.com’;
Virginia Mathers; XT:Ignas, Mark FORIN

Cc: 'drobbins@woodwardandcompany.com’; Robertson, Linda G ABR:EX; Lofthouse, Mark

ABREX; Steynen, Marc; lillian.smith@ceaa-acee.qc.ca'; 'katherine beavis@tc.ge.ca’;
‘Catherine.Ponsford@ceaa-acee.gc.ca’; ‘candace anderson@ceaa-acee.ge.ca’; Howes,
Kenneth EAC:EX; Bailey, Scott EAGEX; Braun, Nathan EAQ:EX; Mayall, Jane EAQ:EX;
Ferbey, Stasia EAQ:EX; Chan, Debbie JAG:EX; Balcaen, Trish L EAO:EX; Dusseautlt, Kecia

JAGEX
Subject: RE: Letter dated Octohber 24, 2014 from EAQ
Categories: Green Category

Good afternoon,

Thank you Chief innis and Gitxaala representatives for meeting yesterday with EAQ at IFK offices in Vancouver to discuss
ongoing concerns heid by Gitxaala Nation in relation to the thrae £A projects whose application reviews are nearing
compiletion. | sincerely appreciate the views you expressed.

Further to yesterday’s meeting, EAO intends to insert the following content in each of the three assessment reports to
represent the ongoing Gitxaala concerns that were discussed. | share this in the event that it may inform your separate
submissions on the projects.

In a meeting October 20, 2014 between EAO and Gitxaala Nation, Gitxaala Nation continued to emphasize to
EAQ its significant disagreement relating to the adeguacy of consuitation and accommodation, particularly
regarding EAQ’s assessment of the strength of Gitxaala’s claims of Aboriginal rights and title to the Prince
Rupert Harbour area. Gitxaala Nation placed strong emphasis on their views that EAO has not sufficiently
considered the oral evidence that has been provided relating to their claims in the Prince Rupert area, and that
such evidence in relation to the proposed Project needs to be considered at face value, rather than allegedly
being discounted by EAQ.

EAOQ acknowledges the infarmation provided in the Gitxaala statutory declarations derives fram attestations of
a Gitxaala presence in the vicinity of Prince Rupert, {argely beginning in the 1880s but with some references tc
members living in this area prior to that time. EAQ has considered this evidence in the context of the
ethnohistorical record, which includes a recording of other oral history, a majority of which suggests that
Gitxaala (fike Gitga'at and Interior Tsimshian groups} may have started using the area on a regular and
consistent basis at some point after 1846, including after the establishment of the mission viflage of Metlaktla in
1862.

There was a discussion of the challenges related to the differing information regarding which group occupied
and/or had controf of specific sites within the Prince Rupert Harbour area, the time period when different
groups used or occupied that area, and whether any such use or occupation was by permission of another
group. Gitxaala raised concerns regarding EAQ's reliance on Beynon’s work, particufarly where it attributes use,
occupation or control of areas in the Prince Rupert Harhour area to the nine Allied Tribes and not alse to
Gitxaala. EAQ is of the view that all information needs to be considered. EAO noted that responses to these
issues were conveyed in one of the two October 28, 2014 memoranda provided to Gitxaala in advance of the
meeting, which built on information previously shared by EAQ in March, 2014.

1
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EAQ appreciates that confusion has been created by use of the term “Coast Tsimshian” to represent the
surviving nine Tsimshian tribes who previously had winter villages in the lower Skeena River and relocated their
winter villages to Prince Rupert Harbour prior to contact. We understand that the Coast Tsimshian term has
been used by different tinguists and ethnohistorians in different way to include different groups. To avoid this
confusion, EAQ will use the term “nine Allied Tsimshian Tribes” to refer to the surviving nine tribes who
previously had winter villages in the lower Skeena River and relocated their winter villages to Prince Rupert
Harbour prior to contact. References to Southern Tsimshian similarly will be revised,

Although Gitxaala were provided consultation opportunities at a deeper level by having been listed on Schedule
B, Gitxaala raised the concern that its Aboriginal Interests were not appropriately accommadated because of
EAO’s assessment of its strength of claims. There was a discussion of measures to mitigate or avoid impacts on
Aboriginal Interests developed during the EA. A particular concern that Gitxaata raised was regarding the
potential social and economic effects that Gitxaata members could experience. EAO can confirm that the
proposed EA Certificate condition requiring a Social and Economic Effects Management Plan (SEEMP) requires
the Proponent to engage with alt affected Aboriginal Groups, which includes Gitxaala, [PNW-specific and in
relation to PNW LNG, to develop this plan that will address the anticipated cumulative social and economic
impacts relating to the proposed Facility, including specific consideration for vulnerable populations. This plan
must be developed and approved in accordance with defined timelines cutlined in the draft candition. Note
that there is no distinction made among the Aboriginal Groups to be engaged in the development of this plan
stich that some would be engaged more than othars. We also understand that BC had an initial discussion with
Gitxaala regarding benefits to Gitxaala related to LNG. BC does not direct Proponents In relation to benefit
negotiations, and has shared the SOC summary information to inform delegated aspects of consuitation.

Gitxaala emphasized its concerns regarding the timeline and requested a suspension of time limits pursuant to
section 24{4) to atlow for more consultation to address or reconcile Gitxaala’s outstanding concerns. tEAO
acknowledged the request but continues to be of the view that the censultation and accommodation process
has been reasonable and adequate in the circumstances.

[ would also like to note that EAD has amended the articulation of our Strength of Claim in our Assessment Reportsto
eliminate references of “no information” to characterize the nature of Gitxaata’s claim, and will characterize it as
follows:

e Based on the information reviewed and test for title as set out in Tsithgot'in, EAQ is of the view that Gitxaala
Nation have a weak prima facie claim of Aboriginat title within or near thase portions of the proposed Project
areas in the vicinity of the Prince Rupert Harbour which overlap with the asserted traditional territory of
Gitxaala Nation as the evidence available suggests Gitxaala Nation use of these lands was foy transitory
purposes and at the permission of other the nine Allied Tribes. Gitxaala Nation significantly disagrees with this
view. EAD is of the view that Gitxaala Nation has a strong prima facie claim of Aboriginal title at the historic
eulachon fishing camp, in the Stoney Point area, and a tower prima facie claim to title at Red Bluff owing 1o
uncertainty of the time that use of this site by Gitxaala Nation was established, and whether such use could
have extended from permission by the Nisga’a at this site.

Respectfully,

Cory Waters

First Nations Lead for LNG Projects
BC Environmental Assessment Office
phone: {250} 387-0236

cell: (250) 812-4751
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From: Robert Janes [mailto:Rlanes@ifklaw.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2014 9:26 PM

To: Waters, Cory FAO:EX; 'clarence.innis@gitxaalanation.com’; 'jamesw@gitxaalanation.corm'; Virginia Mathers

Ce: 'drobbins@woodwardandcompany.com'’; Robertson, Linda G ABR:EX; Lofthouse, Mark ABR:EX; Steynen, Marc;
Jiflian.smith@ceaa-acee.gc.ca'; ‘katherine.beavis@tc.ge.ca'; 'Catherine.Ponsford@ceaa-acee.ge.ca’:
‘candace.anderson@ceaa-acee.ge.ca’; Howes, Kenneth EAO:EX; Bailey, Scott EAO:EX; Braun, Nathan EAQ:EX; Mayall,
Jane EAO:EX; Spiteri, Bailey EAO:EX; Chan, Debbie JAG:EX; Balcaen, Trish L EAQ:EX; Dusseault, Kecia JAG:EX; XT:Ignas,
Mark FOR:IN

Subject: RE: Letter dated Qctober 24, 2014 from EAD

Dear Mr, Waters,

t think you can appreciate receiving two highly technical memorandums dealing with a range of ethno-historical
materials provided to the Crown an March 8, 2013 at 5:28 pm on October 28, 2014 for a meeting scheduled for October
30, 2014 is actuzally not incredibly helpful or constructive. This leaves us with little time to review this material ourselves
much less have cur consultants and relevant chiefs review and comment on it.

Rabert

Robert JM lanes

JFK Law Corporation
816-1175 Douglas Street
Victoria, BC V8W 2E1

250-888-5269(c)

Please consider the environment befere printing this email.

CONFIDENTIALITY: This e-mail message (including attachments, if any) Is confidential and is intended only for the
addressee. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is strictly prohibited. Disclosure of this e-mail to anyone other than the
intended addressee does not constitute waiver of privilege. if you have received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately and deiete this. Thank you for your cooperation, This message has not been encrypted. Special
arrangements can be made for encryption upon request.

Visit our website at www.ifklaw.ca for information about our firm and the services we provide.

From: Waters, Cory EAC:EX [mailto:Cory. Waters@gov.bc.cal

Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2014 5:28 PM

To: 'darence.innis@gitxaalanation.com’; Jamesw@gitxaalanation.com’; Virginia Mathers; Robert Janes

Ce: 'drobbins@woodwardandcompany.com’; Rabertson, Linda G ABR:EX; Lofthouse, Mark ABRIEX: Steynen, Marc;
Jillian.smith@ceaa-acee.ge.ca'; ‘katherine.beavis@tc.gc.ca'; 'Catherine.Ponsford@ceaa-acee.gc.ca’;
‘candace.anderson@ceaa-acee.gc.ca'; Howes, Kenneth EAO:EX; Bailey, Scott EAQ:EX; Braun, Nathan EAOQ:EX; Mayall,
Jane EAO:EX; Spiteri, Bailey EAO:EX; Chan, Debbie JAG:EX; Balcaen, Trish L EAQ:EX; Dusseault, Kecia JAG:EX
Subject: RE: Letter dated October 24, 2014 from FAQ
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Good afternoan,
Further to the letter provided to you on October 24, 2014, | am attaching two follow-up memoranda as follows:

1. Ministry of justice, October 28, 2014. Memo from Kecia Dusseault, Senior Research Officer, Aboriginal Research
Division to Cory Waters, First Nations Lead, LNG Projects, Environmental Assessment Office. “Gitxaala at the
Nass River Eulachon Fishery.”

2. Ministry of Justice, October 28, 2014, Memo from Kecia Dusseault, Senior Research Officer, Aboriginal Research
Division to Ken Howes, Project Assessment Manager, Enviranmental Assessment Office. “Detailed Review of the
Gitxaala Submission — Prince Rupert Harbour Area (March 2013)"

| trust that this information will assist in our discussions on October 30 in Vancouver.
Sincerely,

Cory Waters

First Mations Lead for LNG Projects
BC Envirenmental Assessment Office
phone: {250) 387-0236

cell: {250} 812-4751

From: Spiteri, Bailey EAQ:EX

Sent: Friday, October 24, 2014 5:23 PM

To: 'clarence.innis@gitxaalanation.com'; jamesw@gitxaalanation.com’

Cc: 'ranes@ifklaw.ca’; ‘vmathers@jfklaw.ca'; ‘drobbins@woodwardandcompany.com’; Robertson, Linda G ABRIEX;
Lofthouse, Mark ABR:EX; Steynen, Marc; Jillian.smith@ceaa-acee.gc.ca’; 'katherine.beavis@tc.ge.ca’,
"Catherine.Ponsford@ceaa-acee.gc.ca'; ‘candace.anderson@ceaa-acee.ge.ca'; Waters, Cory EAOEX; Howes, Kenneth
EAO:EX; Spiteri, Bailey FAO:EX; Bailey, Scott EAQ:EX; Braun, Nathan FAC:EX; Mayall, Jane EAG:EX

Subject: Letter dated October 24, 2014 from EAQ

Good afternoon,

Please see attached letter dated October 24, 2014, signed by Cory Waters, EAC.
Cheers,

Bailey Spiteri

Administrative Assistant | Environmenta! Assessment Office

4" floor — 836 Yates St, Victoria, BC VEW 118

Ph: {250 387-7883 | Fax: {250} 356-C448 | Email: Ballev.Spiteri@poy.bo.ca
B Please consider the environment befora printing this message.

EAQ-2015-5114694 of 140 Page



Ferbey, Stasia EAQ:EX

From: Waters, Cory EACEX

Sent: Tuesday, October 28, 2014 5:28 PtV

To: ‘clarence.nnis@gitxaalanation.com’; jamesw@agitxaalanation.cony;
'vmathers@jfklaw.ca'; 'rjanes @jfklaw.ca’

Cec: 'drobbins @woodwardandcompany.com'; Robertson, Linda G ABR:EX; Lofthouse, Mark

ABRIEX; Steynen, Marc; "Jillian.smith@ceaa-acee.gc.ca’; katherine beavis@tc.ge.ca’;
‘Catherine Ponsford@ceaa-acee.gc.ca’; 'candace.anderson@ceaa-acee.ge.ca’; Howes,
Kenneth EAQ:EX; Bailey, Scott EAOC:EX; Braun, Nathan EAO:EX; Mayall, Jane FAOQEX;
Spiteri, Bailey EAC:EX; Chan, Debbie JAG:EX; Balcaen, Trish L EAQ:EX; Dusseault, Kecia

JAGEX
Subject: RE: Letter dated October 24, 2014 from EAO
Attachments: Memo Gitxaala at Nass River Qct 2014.pdf; Gitxaala EAQ PRHarbaour (Oct. 2014).pdf
Categories: Green Category

Good afternoon,
Further to the letter provided to you on October 24, 2014, t am attaching two foHow-up memaranda as follows:

1. Ministry of Justice, October 28, 2014. Memo from Kecia Dusseault, Senior Research Officer, Aboriginal Research
Division to Cory Waters, First Nations Lead, LNG Projects, Environmental Assessment Office. “Gitxaala at the
Nass River fulachon Fishery.”

2. Ministry of lustice, October 28, 2014. Memo from Kecia Dusseault, Senior Research Officer, Aboriginal Research
Division to Ken Howes, Praject Assessment Manager, Environmental Assessment Office. “Detaifed Review of the
Gitxaala Submission — Prince Rupert Harhour Area {March 2013)” :

[ trust that this infarmation will assist in our discussions on October 30 in Vancouver.,
Sincerely,

Cory Waters

First Nations Lead for LNG Projects
BC Environmental Assessment Office
phone: {250) 387-0236

cell: {250) 812-4751

From: Spiteri, Bailey FAD:EX

Sent: Friday, October 24, 2014 5:23 PM

To: ‘clarence. innis@gitxaalanation.com'; ‘jamesw@gitxaalanation.com’

Cc: 'rjanes@jfikiaw.ca’; 'vmathers@jfklaw.ca'; ‘drobbins@woodwardandcompany.com’; Robertson, Linda G ABR:EX;
Lofthouse, Mark ABR:EX; Steynen, Marc; 'Jillian.smith@ceaa-acee.gc.ca'; 'katherine.beavis@tc.gc.ca’;
'Catherine.Ponsford@ceaa-acee.gc.ca'’; ‘candace.anderson@ceaa-acee.gc.ca’; Waters, Cory EAQ:EX; Howes, Kenneth
EAQEX; Spiteri, Bailey EAQ:EX; Bailey, Scott EAC:EX; Braun, Nathan EAO:EX; Mayall, Jane EAO:EX

Subject: Letter dated October 24, 2014 from EAQ

Good afternoon,
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Please see attached letter dated October 24, 2014, signed by Cary Waters, EAO.
Cheers,

Balley Spiteri

Administrative Assistant | Envirenimental Assessment Office

4™ floor — 836 Yates St, Victoria, BC VEW 118

Ph: {250) 387-7983 | Fax: (250) 356-6448 | Email: Bailey.Spitefi@gov.be.ca
&1 Please consider the environment befare prinling this message.
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Ferbey, Stasia EAQ:EX

L R
From: Braun, Nathan EAOEX
Sent: Friday, Aprit 17, 2015 9:19 AM
To: ‘James Witzke' {jamesw®@gitxaalanation.com)
Cc: Dodd, Nikki EAOEX
Subject; ENG Canada - Gitxaala SOC edits
Attachments: Part €_draft-20150413 - Gitxaala SOC edits.docx
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hello James,

Following from our discussions earlier this week, here are the edits we proposed in relation to Gitxaala’s comments
about EAQ’s SOC assessment. We have made these edits in consideration of the nature and extent of the effects of the
proposed LNG Canada project,

We are stili considering other comments from Gitxaala.

Please let me know if you have any further comments on the SOC assessment, and if you would fike to meet to discuss.

Regards,
‘Nathan
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